Action Requested/Required:
E<t 1834 Vote/Action Requested
[ ] Discussion or Presentation Only
Report Date: 10/30/25
GEORGIA Hearing Date: 10/2/25
Voting Date: 11/6/25

Community Development Steve Green, Zoning Administrator

Department: Presenter(s) & Title:

Agenda Item Title:

MP2508-001 / CUP2508-002 - Request for Master Plan and Conditional Use Permit approval - Longview Street And John T. Petitt
Street - Pepe Medina

Summary:

These applications involve a 33.23 acre tract of land that was approved for 124 residential units in 2021. The approved
developemnt consists of single family detached homes and duplexes. The property is currently zoned PD-R which requires the
submittal of a Master Plan. The proposed plan includes a section of townhomes which requires the submittal of a Conditional Use
Permit application. The proposed plan contains 143 living units made up of single family detached units, duplexes and town homes.
The applcant is requesting a variance to reduce the minimum land area from 25% to 15% for the single family detached area.

Budget Implications:

Budgeted? []Yes No [IN/A

Total Cost of Project: | | Check if Estimated [

Fund Source: General Fund[] Water & Sewer[] sales Tax[] Other: |

Staff Recommendations:

The staff recommends approval of these applications. Possible conditions can be found in the staff report.

Reviews:
Has this been reviewed by Management and Legal Counsel, if required? [Yes [CINo

Attachments:




Land Use Petition: MP2508-001 / CUP2508-002

Date of Staff Report Preparation: 9/24/25

Mayor and City Council Public Hearing Date: 10/2/25
Action Meeting Date: 11/6/25

Project Name/Applicant: Pepe Medina

Property Location: Longview and John T. Petitt Streets

Parcel ID: 14N17 22G and 91N14 001

District/Land Lot: 14™ District, LL's 166/195

Acreage: 33.23 acres

Existing Zoning District: PD-R (Planned Development-Residential)

Existing Land Use: Vacant/undeveloped, heavily wooded

Future Development Map Designation: Historic / Traditional Neighborhood Stable
Proposed Development: 143 residential unit subdivision containing a mix house styles
Owner: Gamesa Properties LLC

District Standards: Development criteria is proposed in the requested Master Plan

___Zoning District Standards (Primary Street)
Impervious Surface (max.) Front Yard Setback (min.)
Open Space (min.) Side Yard Setback (min.)
Building Height (max.) Rear Yard Setback (min.)
Building Height (min.) Buffer Planting (min.)
Zoning Buffer Overlay Zone
Surrounding Land Uses and Zoning: North - Single family homes — R-20

South - Light Industrial - LI
East - Single family homes - R-20 and R-40
West - Businesses — GC
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Existing Land Use Map

111 Coker, SUNGE, NV AT IR am Y s 4137 leasiey, St

07 M0 DS %ﬁ% ek A ﬁé“l'hT%a“sléy'f‘yi‘ :
“70,DrUohn mRellit S\ = ¥ v (s Al o
NS IRAE ' ¥ !

e G99 DRJONTIRL St GRS T Tanyard Sl e Dse

41200 DrJohn)TiPellit S ol ,‘_200&[al1¥!ard £h01
. inirf240, DrJohniT Pollit Sa7es B2 AN R TRVAV TR S
IR T Sy R ‘ 1qu‘nyr8t vl

L] il
; . _ A% ‘i 32
R\ £222 Tanyard St i"\ié:‘ ‘

FIET LA T
= 1. "‘- ]

R By

e i
L% 201; Longview St

i . ‘\"i"il*\:l.ijé:(

Page 3 of 12



N

Future Development Map
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Site Description: The property is currently undeveloped and heavily wooded.

Site History: In 2021 the property was rezoned to PD-R and approved for 124 residential
unit development. The approved project consisted of 96 single family detached homes
and 28 duplex units (not buildings). The applicant had proposed and was approved for
some innovative construction methods. These methods would have to be approved by
the City Engineer prior to approving any Land Disturbance Permit.

CRITERIA TO BE APPLIED - LAND USE PETITION (Master Plan)

1. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of the
use and development of adjacent and nearby properties; The properties
immediately south of the subject property are used for industrial type
businesses. The properties to the north are primarily single family detached
homes on large lots.

2. Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect the existing use or
usability of adjacent or nearby property; The proposed use of the property
could adversely affect the adjacent and nearby properties with in increase in
traffic volume.

3. Whether the property to be affected by the zoning proposal has a reasonable
economic use as currently zoned; The property to be affected has a
reasonable economic use as currently zoned.

4. Whether the zoning proposal will result in a use which will or could cause an
excessive or burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities,
utilities, or schools; Per the City Engineer traffic does not significantly
increase. She also notes that consideration should be given to Longview
Street as the effects on Longview were not addressed in the submitted traffic
study. There will be no significant impacts on utilities. The Cherokee County
School District indicates an estimated 83 additional students will be
produced and the need for 4 additional classrooms with an additional
capacity cost of $112,706.

5. Whether the zoning proposal is in conformity with the policy and intent of
the Comprehensive Plan and Future Development Map; The Historic and
Traditional Neighborhood Area recommends medium density residential (4-6
du/a) developments as one of the suggested uses. The proposed density is
4, 30 du/a.
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6. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use

and development of the property which give supporting grounds for either
approval or disapproval of the zoning proposal. The intersection of West
Marietta Street, John T. Petitt Street and Marietta Street is to be
reconfigured into a roundabout in the near future. The existing Canton
Village Shopping Center has been purchased by the City and will be
redeveloped into a mixed-use development.

Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect historic buildings, sites,
districts, or archaeological resources. The zoning proposal will not affect
historic buildings, sites or archaeological resources.

Whether the aesthetic and architectural design of the site is compatible with
the intent and requirements of the Comprehensive Plan, the Character Areas,
and any Overlay Districts. The duplex and townhome units will be required to
be approved by the Canton Design Review Team for exterior elevations
including materials and color.

CRITERIA TO BE APPLIED — CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

a.

C.

d.

Whether the proposed use is consistent with the comprehensive plan and other
adopted policies of the City; The Comprehensive Plan recommends medium
density (4-6 du/a) residential developments. The overall density of the proposed
plan is 4.30 du/a.

. Whether the proposed use complies with the requirements of this zoning

ordinance; The existing zoning of the property (PD-R) requires the submittal of a
Master Plan to establish the housing types and development criteria.

Whether public services, public facilities and utilities are adequate to serve the
proposed use; Public facilities and utilities and adequate to serve the
development. The applicant has not met with the school system to discuss
mitigation fees.

Whether the proposed use will create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land
use by reason of:
1. Noise, smoke, odor, dust or vibration generated by the proposed use;

Typical construction nuisances will occur during the development of the
site.
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2. Hours or manner of operation of the proposed use; The proposed use,
residential subdivision, will result in a 24 hour/7 days of the week use of
the property with the majority of the activities during normal hours .and

3. Traffic volumes generated by the proposed use; Traffic volumes for John T.
Petitt will remain as previously considered in the currently approved
project. Longview Street was not addressed in the submitted traffic study
and traffic volumes can be expected to increase.

e. Whether the proposed use would result in an over-concentration of the subject
use type within the area of the proposed use; The majority of the residential
housing types in the immediate area are single family detached. There is a multi-
unit women’s shelter located on Cherokee Street.

f. Whether the aesthetic and architectural design of the site is compatible with the
intent and requirements of the comprehensive plan, the character areas, and all
applicable zoning ordinance regulations; One of the recommended uses for the
Historic, Stable and Traditional Neighborhood areas is medium family residential
(4-6 du/ac). The proposed density is 4. Du/ac. The duplex and town home units
will be reviewed by the Canton Design Review Tean regarding exterior materials
and colors. and

g. Whether the proposed use is compatible with adjacent properties and land uses,
based on consideration of the size, scale and massing of proposed buildings and
the overall site design. While the proposed use, residential, is compatible with the
surrounding area, with the exception of the industrial uses to the south, the
majority of the proposed house styles (duplexes/townhomes) are not consistent
with the residences along Longview and John T. Petitt Streets.
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DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

BUILDING AND SAFETY SERVICES

BUILDING SERVICES:

No comment

SAFETY SERVICES:

International Building Code, 2018 Edition, with Georgia
Amendments (2020), (2022), (2024), (2025)

International Residential Code, 2018 Edition, with Georgia
Amendments (2020), (2024)

International Fire Code, 2018 Edition (GA 120-3-3 Amendments)
Life Safety Code, 2018 Edition (GA 120-3-3 Amendments)

International Plumbing Code, 2018 Edition, with Georgia
Amendments (2020), (2022), (2023), (2024)

International Mechanical Code, 2018 Edition, with Georgia
Amendments (2020), (2024)

International Fuel Gas Code, 2018 Edition, with Georgia
Amendments (2020), (2022)

National Electrical Code, 2023 Edition, No Georgia State
Amendments

International Energy Conservation Code, 2015 Edition, with
Georgia Supplements and Amendments (2020), (2022), (2023)

International Swimming Pool and Spa Code, 2018 Edition, with
Georgia Amendments (2020)

The City of Canton has an automatic sprinkler system ordinance. All multi-
family residential construction (three family dwellings or more) requires an
NFPA 13R automatic sprinkler system. For commercial development, any
structure over 3,500 square feet shall require an NFPA 13 automatic sprinkler
system.

g = e e
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This project may require two or more entrances based on the number of
dwelling units constructed. This requirement is in the City of Canton Unified
Development Code (UDC), section 109.03.12 - Development access and the
2018 International Fire Code Appendix “"D”.

The minimum diameter fire main size is 8". Fire hydrant placement is based
on both the City of Canton UDC, section 110.02.02 (f)- Design criteria and
appendix B and C of the 2018 International Fire Code which has been
adopted as law in the City of Canton.

Mail Kiosks shall meet the 2010 Federal ADA standard and USPS-STD-4C. A
van accessible handicap parking space and access aisle is required to serve
an accessible route to the mail kiosk.

Specific 2018 IFC requirements for civil plans:

1. The 2018 International Fire Code, appendix “D” requires fire
apparatus access roads not exceeding 10% grade and for local
Cherokee County fire apparatus requirements, access road cross
grades may not exceed 5%.

2. Roads throughout the development must be at a minimum, made of ‘
asphalt or concrete capable of supporting the imposed load of fire }
apparatus weighing up to 75,000 pounds. |

3. Turn radiuses for all streets shall be 35" minimum for development
entrances and 25’ for interior streets. Proof of turning radius
compliance shall be demonstrated using software analysis such as
“AutoTURN” or other clearance/swept path analysis software. For tire
curb clearances, bumper swing clearances or inside crimp angles,
contact Cherokee County Fire & Emergency Services.

4. Dead end fire apparatus access roads in excess of 150 feet in length
shall be provided with an approved area for turning around fire
apparatus.

5. Aerial fire apparatus streets are required where the vertical distance
between the grade plane and the highest roof surface exceeds 30°. The
required width of an aerial apparatus road shall be 26" minimum and !
constructed as noted in note #2 above. One or more of the aerial

access routes meeting the building height condition shall be located not

less than 15’ and not greater than 30’ from the building and shall be
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positioned parallel to one entire side of the building. Overhead utilities
and power lines shall not be located over the aerial apparatus road.

6.Where two fire apparatus access roads are required, they shall be
placed a distance apart equal to not less than one-half of the length of
the maximum overall diagonal dimension of the property or area to be
served, measured in a straight line between accesses.

Conditions for Consideration

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

The proposed Master Plan is a new concept from the currently approved Master Plan is approved
for 124 residential units, 96 single family detached units and 28 duplex units. The proposed plan
seeks 15 single family detached units, 80 townhomes and 48 duplex units.

With the increase in residential units the project will require two means of ingress/egress. The
current plan has the entrance/exit off of John T. Petitt. The proposed plan has entrance/exits off of
John T. Petitt and Longview Streets. As the City Engineer has noted traffic does not significantly
increase from the approved plan, however she also notes that Longview Street was not taken into
consideration in the submitted traffic study. Prior to any vote being taken staff would recommend
an updated traffic study be submitted that would take into account the effect of the development
on Longview Street.

A revised site plan has been submitted which shows a total of one hundred twenty-four living units.
The number of single family detached homes is 15, 39 townhomes and 70 duplex units. The
difference in the current approved plan is the reduction single family homes by 81 units, the
increase of duplexes by 42 units and the addition of 39 townhome units.

Conditions for Consideration

1) The development shall be limited to one hundred twenty-four (124) residential units. Of this
number there shall be a minimum of fifteen (15) single family detached homes, thirty-nine
(39) townhomes and seventy (70) duplex living units. The duplex buildings shall be
constructed in typical duplex arrangement.

2) The Letters of Intent dated October 20, 2025, from Pepe Medina and October 21, 2025, from
Charles N. Herbert III and Master Plan dated August 1, 2025, revised October 15, 2025, shall
serve as the design guidelines in terms of lot size, setbacks, density...etc.

3) The Native Plant Rescue Society shall be allowed access to the property prior to any land
disturbance for the purpose of locating and removing any endangered plant species.

4) The owner/developer shall donate eight hundred ($800) dollars per residential unit to the City
of Canton Affordable Housing Fund. This money shall be paid prior to the issuance of the Land
Disturbance Permit.

5) The owner/developer shall donate seven hundred ($700) dollars per residential unit to
Cherokee County Board of Education to serve as a mitigation fee to the impact the
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development will have on the school system. This amount has been agreed upon between the
owner/developer and Board of Education.

6) The development shall be accessed from Dr. John T. Petitt Street. An emergency access only
may be constructed either on Longview Street or Cherokee Street. This emergency access
point shall be constructed to be able to handle fire truck apparatus.

7) Open space shall be a minimum thirty-three (33) percent of the total area.

8) The rental cap shall be ten (10) percent of the total residential units. This language shall be
made part of the Homeowners Association documents.

9) If Master Plan MP2508-001 is approved the previously approved Master Plan, MP2110-002
shall be become null and void.

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Consideration should be made on the area of the proposed Roundabout.

Traffic does not significantly increase from previously approved Master Plan, however
this proposal has an entrance on Longview. Consideration should be made on the
effects of Longview Street, which are not addressed in the traffic study. Improvements to
Longview Street may be necessary to accommodate additional traffic volumes.

No significant impacts to water and sewer beyond what was previously approved.

Right and Left Turn Lanes may be required.

Conditions for Consideration

POLICE DEPARTMENT

Conditions for Consideration

PUBLIC WORKS

Conditions for Consideration

UTILITY ENGINEER
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Conditions for Consideration

CHEROKEE COUNTY SCHOOL SYSTEM

The school system estimates that the project will generate an estimated 83 new students with a
need for 4 additional classrooms. The additional capacity cost will be $112,706. The applicant has
met with the school board on Thursday, September 25™, T will forward the results from that
meeting when I receive them.

Conditions for Consideration

CHEROKEE COUNTY (AS NEEDED)

CHEROKEE COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT

Conditions for Consideration

CHEROKEE COUNTY ENGINEER

Conditions for Consideration

CHEROKEE COUNTY FIRE MARSHAL

Conditions for Consideration

STAFF CONDITIONS FOR CONSIDERATION
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August 01, 2025
NOTIFICATION OF PUBLIC HEARING APPLICATION
Dear Property Owner,

This letter is to inform you that Pepe Medina has applied to the City of
Canton for Master Plans for the property located at Longview Street,
Canton, Ga. 166 & 195 Lots, 14t district, Parcel ID 14N170-22G. You
are receiving this notice because you own property within 1,000’ of the
proposed project or are listed as an Interested Party.

You are invited to attend a Community Information and Input Meeting to
learn more about the proposal. The Community Information and Input
Meeting will be held on October 2", 2025, beginning at 6:00p.m at the
Auditorium at Canton City Hall located at 110 Academy Street, Canton,
GA 30114. This will be an informal meeting that will allow Pepe Medina
to tell you about the proposal and to answer any questions you may
have about the project. A copy of the proposed site plan is enclosed with
this notice.

There will be a public comment opportunity for this case, anticipated to
take place on Thursday, , at 6:00pm before the Canton
City Council. The Public Hearing will be held in the Auditorium at Canton
City Hall, located at 110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114. Please
note this date is subject to change.

If you are unable to attend the Community Information and Input
Meeting and would like additional information, you may contact Pepe
Medina at pepecelhay@gmail.com.

Please contact staff at the City of Canton Community Development
Department at (770) 704-1500 if any questions about the case should
arise.

Sincergly, Pepe Medina

™



August 01, 2025

Gamesa Properties LLC
Re: Case Longview Street — Master Plan
Dear Property Owner,

Pepe Medina has filed a Master Plan request with the City of Canton on
33.23 acres of land located at Longview Street, Canton, Ga. 166 & 195
Lots, 14 district, Parcel ID 14N170-22G.

Our request is to obtain approval of a Master Plan and Conditional Use

Permit in order to build sustainable houses for the residence of the city
of Canton.

A Public Hearing will be held before the Canton City Council on October
2nd, 2025, at 6:00p.m. in the Auditorium at Canton City Hall, 110
Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114,

Anyone wishing to speak in opposition must file a disclosure form with
the City of Canton on or up to five (5) days prior to the date of the
hearing.

The hearing on this matter is open to the public, and the application is
on fifé in the Community Development Department located at Canton
Citngall, 110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114, and may be viewed
y through Friday 9:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.
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Community Development Department

110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

PuBLIC HEARING APPLICATION

Project #(s):

Longview Street - Master Plan

This Application is for:

[0 A Annexation

[0 B Rezoning [0 I Temporary Use Permit

[X] € Master Plans [0 3 Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment
[0 D Master Plan Amendment

X1 E Conditional Use Permit [0 Appeal

[0 F Land Use Modification [0 Adjustment

[0 G Zoning Condition Amendment [ Special Exception

[0 H Density Transfer within Master Plan

1. Please check all information supplied on the following pages to ensure that all spaces are filled out
completely and accurately before signing this form. State N/A, where Not Applicable.

If you are not paying online, please make your check payable to “City of Canton.”

3. If you have questions regarding this form, please contact the Community Development Department by
calling (770) 704-1500.

Applicant Information: Owner Information:

Name: Pepe Medina Name: Gamesa Properties
Address:_827 GA-400, Suite 105 Address:_5025 Deen Road

City:_Dawsonville City:_Marietta
State: _ GA ZIP Code:_30534 State: _ GA ~  ZIP Code: 30066
Telephone:_678-384-9447 Telephone:_/78-384-9447

Email Address:_pepecelhay@gmail.com Email Address:_pepecelhay@gmail.com

L Pepe Medina , do solemnly swear and attest, subject
to criminal_penalties for false swearing, that the information provided in the
Applicatiop fot Public Hearing is true and correct and contains no misleading

informatign. Pepe Meding:zoica , have received and
thoroughly read the Public Hearing Procedures.

This

day of A“61m+

Applicant Signature:

'izs .
Print Name: J\’ iy %"}'
w wﬁc:'a nto ni g al
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Communify Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER AND APPLICANT
Project #(s):
Longview Street - Master Plan

This form is to be executed under oath. I, ;
do solemnly sywearand attest, subject to criminal penalites for false swearing,
that I am the owner of the property, which is the subject matter of the
attached application,\as is shown in the records of Cherokee County, Georgia.
I hereby authorize the City of Canton and its representatives to inspect the
property, Wwhich is the subject of this application, and post any/notices

required theron.

This " day of l, 2025 :
Owner Signature: ' N Print Name: \/\ ‘ A(’_‘ (\‘/\)\/
Koioh J

I, the above signed legal owner of the subject property, do hereby authorize the following
application to be submitted to the City of Canton and do hereby authorize the following
person named below to act as Applicant in the pursuit of a request for:

This Application is for:

Annexation

Rezoning O

Master Plans O

Master Plan Amendment

Conditional Use Permit [0 Appeal
CJ
N

a0

I Temporary Use Permit
J Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment

Land Use Modification Adjustment
Zoning Condition Amendment Special Exception
Density Transfer within Master Plan

IOMMOUO®D

QOO

Name of Authorized Applicant:

Signature: <\' UedTale}
Mailing Address: -4 i Applicant Status:
[ owner
city: __Dawsonville [ oOption to Purchase
State: __GHWZip Code: _30534 [J Leasee
Telephone: -384-9447 [] Area Resident
E-mail: _pepecelhay@gmail.com «Qkher (Explain):
\.\«@L\Lwetoper
This Authorization of Owner and Applicant Form has been completed \s‘ "'."ﬁb‘ :1 D ,,"’
and the property owner’s signature is s o 731 \:7';) ",,_
Sworn Tg and Subscribed Before Me This __| Er ) sz:b Q2
Day of AUAS; , 20253 . PRI SRS
7 M. ' s
16y Gy o8

Notary Signature:
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Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

DISCLOSURE FORM | Project #(s):

Longview Street - Master Plan

O.C.G.A. § 36-67A-2 / O.C.G.A. § 36-67A-3 requires disclosure of campaign contributions to
government officials by an Applicant or opponent of a Public Hearing petition. Applicants must file
this form with the Department of Community Development. Please complete a separate form for
each authorized Applicant.

Name of Applicant/Opponent: _Pepe Medina

Section 1
If the answer to any of the following questions is “Yes,” complete Section 2.

A) Are you, or anyone else with a property interest in the subject property, a
member of the City of Canton Mayor and City Council?
[] YES X NO

B) Does an official of such public bodies have any financial interest in any
business entity which has a property interest in the subject property?
[] YES X NO

C) Does a member of the family of such officials have an interest in the subject
property as described in (A) and (B)?
[ ] YES X NO

D) Within Two (2) years of immediately preceding this application have you
made campaign contributions(s) or given gifts to such public officials
aggregating $250 or more?

[ ] YES X NO

Section 2
1. Name and the official position of the Canton Official to whom the campaign
contribution was made (Please use a separate form for each official to
whom a contribution has been made in the past (2) years):

N

. List the dollar amount/value and description of each campaign contribution made
over the past two (2) years by the Applicant/Opponent to the named Canton

Official: Description

TR

ing structures.

WWwWW.cantonga.goyv
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Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

PROPERTY INFORMATION | Project #(s):

Longview Street - Master Plan

Address: Longview Street, Canton, GA 30114
Land Lot(s): _ 166 &195 pjstrict: _14th Section: Parcel ID(s)__14N170-22G
[X City
Existing Zoning Of Property: PD-R []County Total Acreage Of Property: _33.23
Proposed Zoning Of Property: _N/A Existing Use(s) Of Property_Vacant/Forested Coverage

ADJACENT PROPERTY/OWNER INFORMATION:

Please provide the following information for all adjacent properties, including property connected by public
rights-of-way. Attach additional sheets as necessary.

OWNER NAME AND ADDRESS/PARCEL ID| CURRENT ZONING | CURRENT LAND USE

PORTILLO RAUL E &/

NORTH 161 Cherokee Street/ 91N14005A
CSL GEORGIA SYSTEM LLC

SOUTH | 106 Longview Street/ 91N14011
EDGE REAL ESTATE 3 LLC

EAST 570 Longview Street/ 91N26009A R-40
MAGRUDER NELL GALT AS TRUSTEE

R-20

L-1

WEST o0 E Marietta Street/91N16044 R-4
OTHER

OTHER Working on a full list of surrounding property ownersjand addresses
OTHER

UTILITY INFORMATION:

How is sewage from this development to be managed? PUBLIC GRAVITY SEWER

Proposed managing jurisdiction: _ City of Canton

How will water be provided to the site? _ PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY LINES, FIRE SUPPRESSION & FIRE HYDRANTS

Proposed managing jurisdiction: __City of Canton Size Limit:

WwWwW.cantonga.goyv
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Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

PUBLIC SCHOOL Project #(s):
I NFORMATION Longview Street — Master Plan

PUBLIC SCHOOL POLICY STATEMENT:

"The Mayor and Council of the City of Canton hereby recognize that growth and development can,
at times, have an effect on school capacity within the county and therefore recognize the need to
share information on developments that have regional impact. In an effort to cooperate with the
Cherokee County School [District] and share information on residential rezoning requests, master
plan applications, and land use modifications to the comprehensive land use plan, the Mayor and
Council hereby encourage open dialogue and meeting between the Applicant and the appropriate
school board representative.” (105.10.04)

e Developers whose projects consist of 25 or more residential units shall
contact the Cherokee County School District and communicate with a school
board representative to discuss their intent.

¢ This communication between the Applicant and the school board should take
place, at a minimum, prior to the Informational Item meeting in Month Two
(see Pages iii and iv).

e The Applicant should be prepared to address such communication if requested by the
Mayor and Council at the meeting in which final action is to be taken.

The current Cherokee County School District contact regarding any potential mitigation
required for this application and proposal is:

Mitch Hamilton
Director of Planning, Facilities, and Compliance
200 Mountain Brook Court
Canton, GA 30115
(770) 721-8429
mitch.hamilton@cherokeek12.net

ZONED SCHOOLS: (circle one each)

HIGH: CHEROKEE CREEKVIEW ETOWAH SEQUOYAH
MIDDLE: CREEKLAND DEAN RUSK FREEDOM TEASLEY
ELEMENTARY: AVERY BALL GROUND CLAYTON HASTY

INDIAN KNOLL KNOX R.M. MOORE SIXES

WWwWWwW.cantonga.goyv
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Community Development Department
110 Academy Street, Canton, GA 30114
(770) 704-1500

REVIEW CRITERIA Project #(s):

Longview Street — Master Plan

How will this proposal be compatible with surrounding properties?

The proposed development will introduce a mix of townhomes, duplexes, and single-family detached residences, along
with stormwater facilities, roadways, and supporting infrastructure to the community. It will follow regulations in the City
of Canton.

How will this proposal affect the use and value of surrounding properties?

The site will be developed following Planned Development — Residential (PD-R) zoning district regulations in the City of
Canton. The project will enhance surrounding land values by converting an underutilized tract into a well-planned
residential community.

Can the property be developed for a reasonable economic use as currently zoned? Please explain why or why not.

The movement of populations from rural to urban areas, has dramatically reshaped the social, economic, and

environmental landscapes worldwide. With an increasing number of people migrating to cities for
opportunities, cities have become focal points of innovation and economic growth.

What would be the increase to population and traffic if the proposal were approved?

A detailed traffic impact study will be submitted separately to the Planning and Zoning Department in accordance with
City requirements. However, the following is a general overview:

Trip Generation: The proposed mix of housing types is anticipated to generate moderate traffic volumes, consistent with
other suburban residential developments.

Peak Hour Impacts: Trips will be distributed across multiple access points via Longview Street, Dr. John T. Pettit St.,
proposed roundabouts and nearby collector roads.

Road Network: The internal road system will meet City design standards and includes provisions for sidewalks and
emergency access.

Improvements: If warranted by the finalized traffic study, mitigation measures such as turn lanes, signage, or additional
pedestrian enhancements will be proposed.

What would be the impact to schools and utilities if the proposal were approved?

This project can lead to increased tax revenue for schools, enabling improvements in facilities, academic performance,
and community engagement. It can also drive necessary upgrades to local utilities and promote the adoption of modern,
sustainable practices, creating a positive impact for both the new residents and the broader community.

How is the proposal consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the Future Land Use Map?

It has been historically vacant and is now being considered for residential development in response to the community’s
growing housing needs.

WWwWW.cantonga.goyv




How is the proposal consistent with the City of Canton Roadmap of Success?

It aligns with the City's Roadmap for Success by aiming to fulfill tenets. The Roadmap emphasizes developing residential
areas that are desirable and functional. The project would be assessed based on its contribution to this goal, including
factors like design, greenspace integration, and access to amenities. It will offer a variety of housing options and price
points, catering to a diverse population. By incorporating open spaces, trails, or connections to existing parks, a new
residential project can align with the Roadmap's focus on connecting citizens to recreational opportunities. Residential
development that attracts new residents and contributes to the local economy, through job creation or supporting local
businesses. Incorporating environmentally conscious design and development practices in a new residential project, such

as utilizing green building techniques or preserving natural features, aligns with the Roadmap's focus on sustainability.

Are there existing or changing conditions which affect the development of the property and support the proposed
request?

The subject parcel is a wooded and undeveloped tract of land with no existing structures.

www.cantonga.goyv
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2022 -01071— 0l

ORDINANCE #MP2110-002

City of Canton
Applicant: Rob Beecham
An Ordinance approving a requested Master Plan with specific conditions.

ALL THOSE TRACTS OR PARCELS OF LAND known as Parcel 022G, found on Tax Map
14N17, Parcel 005, found on Tax Map Number 91N14 and Parcel 001, found on Tax Map
91N14 being in Land Lots 166 and 195 of the 14th District, 2" Section of Cherokee County,
Georgia. The property being more particularly described the survey prepared by DES, Davis
Engineering and Surveying, fitled “Survey for: Folia Group”, dated August 14, 2021, containing
33.23 acres. Said survey is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

WHEREAS, it is hereby found and determined that a petition to approve a proposed Master Plan
was filed with the Cify of Canton and a public hearing was held on January 6, 2022 in the Canton
City Hall at 110 Academy Street, Canton, Georgia.

PROPOSED USE: One hundred twenty four (124) single family homes, detached and attached
(duplexes).

WHEREAS, the requested Master Plan was approved on June 16, 2022 subject to the following
conditions as amended on July 7, 2022:

1) The development shall be limited to one hundred twenty four single family homes,
detached and attached (duplexes).

2) The minimum lot size shall be 3,150 square feet.

3) The development standards received June 8, 2022 from the applicant shall be used
provided such standards are approved by the applicants civil engineer and the City
Engineer of the City of Canton. Should these proposed development standards not be
approved the owner developer shall adhere to the adopted development standards of the
City of Canton.

4) The Native Plant Rescue Society shall be allowed access to the property prior to any land
disturbance for the purpose of locating and rescuing any endangered plant species.

5) All roadways, storm water systems, trails...etc shall be maintained by the Home Owners
Association (HOA). The HOA shall be established and recorded prior to the issuance of
the first Certificate of Occupancy.

6) This shall be a gated comumunity. All interior roadways shall be private.

7) The Interational Fire Code shall be adhered to.

8) The owner/developer shall donate eight hundred dollars ($800) per unit to the City of
Canton Affordable Housing Fund. '

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Mayor and City Council of the City of Canton. does
hereby approve the proposed Master Plan.



Adopted this 16th day of June 2022.

2ur (. f

Bill Grant, Mayor

Attest:

Approved as to Form and Content:

{ bt M. MM/J/

Robert M. Dyer, City Attoméy 7

First Reading: January 6, 2022

Adopted by Council: June 16, 2022

Approved by Mayor:

Veto by Mayor:

Second vote by Council:

Effective Date:




Fabhibit A
Y

PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT SANCTU-AIRE

e 77
D e D DS UL MO0, CUCITD D AL B2 RPTILON o mmorcan o v
. YauT 8 PREEGIOn OF 1 £0GT I PO, PEISONS OR DAY .
5 :
= g Thﬂmﬁﬂvlmmmmmwm 78,500 sor Bemo o e | P oS 13 or sume
# 71 " e OFY S PR L. #ﬂﬁh@gm. Doy MTon o [y 1A
FA A ! LD OAIA ABUTED VNG THE ot LSCUDNTS, W e, o po ENGINECRING & SURVEYING
845 ® YE e IR nouss cuns
& F SUITE210
! KEE STR/ . —LECEND- DAWSONVILLE, GA 30534
& | WSHRRQIEESTREET, JOTE, THE PUSROSE o Tes BURKY & T0 T ] PHONE: (706) 265-1234
2 ) CouTNC X PAGELS |4M170730, 3INIAGO) & || G BovmerorRT @ T hm
T TR Bt O 3 e s o PREE- DAVISENGINEERS.COM
LAy & SR ?B:..{y SR—————
P3 K. 5g 48 v
T m e n B
> A ooty i s gowair
Y S AR
5o 3w wmal — = {001 v el
s PP SEEE = Eraw
iy ‘\,\O ’*(“ﬁ’fﬁ'g;‘};‘f > K4 i Ll el
/

x 8.8
éi o %@_H%
E: . ReFL = SweIXE

o " - EFLINZ
=i = g L,_E%k:§

2 R T <
g AN
H = oo 1283, g 1P D o BGE
g e S

; x¥

REASONS B — ’

T
D 87 o5

PLAT DATE: 91“‘@]’
Project Name: e croe oo/
Sanctuaire Canton DD O 7/14/7001

SHEET 0.

| A AROLWRID BY (0 anncu::mw THES PLAT MAS OTON PREPARTD OY A LAD

GRAPHIC SCALE B Hen .'&.gka""-ﬂ." S SR TR S e o smaaanous
uh SECS byaiy FRCts o L T
A T
F

o
PR o S
SRR T e
S -t
DNGNEIRS AnD. YCRS AND A% LT FORTH 1N O.C.QA. ZXCTION 1 &7,
(™ FEET )
NN

= SURVEYOR, CERTIFICATIONS)
LOWMAX FLS# 3210




CITY OF CANTON
TN: 14NI7 022 G

AREA: 31.88 ACRES

CURRENT ZONING: R-20 SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

PROPOSED ZONING: FO-RESIDENTIAL

~SINGLE FAMILY LOTS (45" X 70): 96
—TOWNHOME LOTS (30X60): 28

TOTAL UNITS: 124

CITY OF CANTON WATER/SEWER

0.2 ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD RAZARD, AREAS OF-
15X ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD WITH AYERAGE DEFIH

LESS THAN ONE FOOT OR WTH DRARAGE AREAS 2 O
OF LESS THAN ONE SQUARE LRLE PN
& d
"
&
¥ EARTHEN
'y e,*‘ WL
L

\

2 —LONGMEW STREET

MNIS.

24-HOUR CONTACT
ROB BEECHAM
(770) 688-0046
rob@foliagroup.com

—_—_— -

v IRENCH (TYP,)

SHGLE FAULY LOTS
45X 70" (NR)

\. "%
N, o
-.‘\' e
o L : - -
5
e
N,

SANCTU-AIRE N

DPOWNTOWN CANTON

PROPOSED MASTER PLAN

GRAPHIC SCALE

8 ° 4 ] "

]

( IN FEET )
¥ imak - AN N

REVISED BY IDESCRIPTION

VISION TARLE

RE

NUMBER IDATE

Sanctu-aire
Proposed Master Plan
Canton, GA 30114

«
d=
S

4 JFANLES SONINYE D

group

|
|

DATE:

6/1/2022

SCALE:

SHEET:

P-1




GOPYRICET () 2030 T Dusiens ARC FRCTICTID BT FIOCAL CORTRIHT PROTICTION,  UNATHORTID UST OF THEAT DAAHUS, WOLUNING AT RCPROOUCTOH OR COPY F %, WHITHER ™ WHOE OF N PANT, LY ACIULT I A¥ STRNOCMGHT ACTOH.

EROECT [AFOTUA T
CLRENRLY, T35 A7) ACEL AROFERIY IS FOOCSIED COMRAZL WY G000
CORTY TS,

BE

FROFGSED IFVELOFRENT WL OXRSIST GF A FROFGSED Aol TDR

T 1 N
DFGES  AND SNGLE  FAVEY FESDENNAL  SIVCTRES  WIH STORVEANR

SANAGEMENT FACRITES, UTLIES, AN AMNTES, ETC

FRCPERTY/PARCEL RFORVATCR:
ADGRESS:

(SN STRIET, CANTEN, GA 3014

PARCEL RUMSER 4NI70 226
RASHE RO OTY OF CANTTH

ST DSRFAANCE:

FOI A5fAa J132 ACRES
OSARAD AFA= ——— 4 AT

BAUMATY AFDRVA DG GRTANID Froll A REEY R FL OS00° DOMFLETID &Y
DAHS ENTAEERNG & SURVETRNG LC BATRD 977200,

OOHTTER PERYRL: 2

YIRITES SHORY HERLON AR FROU EXSTNG SITUCAAES AVD ABOHGR(ND MARS
FARD, DANMS DVONTERWG AN SRV LIC IS NoT FESFGRSBLE FOR ¥

LA

Tt OF UMERGROUNG UTETES.

ACCORDNG 10 AV WIERCVEIATKN OF PE FEVA ARG FLOGT HAZARD LANER, NS
FRGEERTY COES (X MUIN A FEDERAL FLOOD JHZATR ASEA FER FEN PANEL M
LIGITCOZSIE PANED G&/b7/201%,

ZORYGR INFTAUA TGN,
GFY OF LAV
ZOENEPO-R (PLANNYD LEVELGFUENT ~ RESDEVEAL)

BT 5
2 5
REAR 30
LGNG HECHT, 437 (190 AND OHE-RALF SICRES)
& DUADES

B
SOCRE-FAMEY ATTACRST)

i

i

1z
15
18

2L

22

A

ARNE: 10

6 8 MR USE OF APFRGHED FEE-RATED WALLS
£ g

LGB HEXGHT: 40 (10 AND COE-FIALF STORES)

RoVE: 10"
56 o
REAR 6"
BUALHS HOUHT £ (FOUR SIORES)

AL CONSTRUCTION WORK, MANEFYALS AMD KFRGHENENTS AT IS SE SHUL
COAYCR Wl THE GTY oF CANTOY, SEOROiA REGLEQERENTS

AU SIRCTLRES L BE FEGLVED B DGO T THE STAGDARG BULDAT
COES FGIPNIAL SEPARATEN STANMRIS APPROVL OF TS FERUAT WU

HEALIY ADMNSTRATER [OSHA} J30 AlL OGN, STATE AND FEDCRAL RUES
ANT FEGRATNS

ALL CORSISUCTON STAGNG Off TS SIE SHEL BE PERYORMED INDER IHE
SEXTT SLFERASOH OF A GEORGA FEDSIEFED LAYD SFITR.

ABIE GROLRD EXAMSATCN OF THS SE BASID 0 WSAE WOCARGS T
B ME CTRACIORS FESFONSTINY 1O URFY Al BXACY LEChimws AND
FEVARGHS OF Al IAMDERCRCUND UTLITES AND DIER SIRUCTUEES REFOFE
THE START OF COVSTRUCTION O 1155 PROUTCT.

£ SHAL B INE CERTRAL CONIRALTIR'S RESPORSSAITY JO SERFY THAT AlL
URITES ARE AS ROITH N BE AN ANF DSRIFANES SUML &
FEPGRIED 10 THE ENOPEIR AS SOCH AS POSSEIE

TOEEY FACUNTS SHAH B WADE AVALARFE T COASTRUCHI BORMIES
WY 300" OF S

MO MATERAL CAY B BLEED ONSE NIRQUT THE AFFROVAL OF THE DRWER
AN CEQIEONCAL EXONTR.

COIRACIGR SHINL & FESPIRSWE FOR PEWOML OF AL
ALOEPIARE 1D T OWAER

COHTRALTCR IS TQ REMGIE AL ROGK, TEPSOE. AND UWSLRTABLE WA TEFIALS
MATMNY O OF FEL SLOFES SNALE BE 7 HOROTAL: | HERECAL

TS QTE DOES NOT CONTAN RETLAMDS.

THS SHE DOES FAVE STATE WANEES REGUIING LNGSTURBFD BUFTERS.
EXNSING FTARFES SHOWY BY CASUD LNES 7 SHAED. AROPGSED
FEARSES SHOW 87 SGLE OF BOLD (RAES

CONTRAZIGE RESPONSTE FOR FROTECTNG ARACENT ASEAS AND SHAUL &5
FESAONSIAL 1O REPAR ANT DAMEGE 10 A OXSHIFON EQUAL T OR GREATER

HES A5

THAY THE GRRNM COtmrmoed
AL HOFE FFE JD LoD K0 PPE UINFACILER REQUREINTS AND
24} L frriny

TECHVCAL FYCCRARADAT:
COVIRACTIR SHALL (COOGNATE BALNG CONSTRUCTON W ASCHIIECRRAL
ALANS (BT OIHERS)
Al QONAGE AN SIRANS 0 BE PROVDED BY (ONIRACROR ACCORGNG T
% ANV OF LMFTRY TRAFTE

FEOR 10 CONSIRUCTGE, D CONIRACKRR 15 10 VERFY AL DUENSENS O

HESE GRAMYCS MIH ALl COWRONATNG DOCVUENTS AAD NOITT ENGAEER

OF AYY DOSCREPANVCES. F DSXRIPAYOES ASD JUUND DUENS CISTROC TR

HE CONTRACTOR 15 70 STOP WO AR L Y AND NOTEY IWE EXGNER.

AL EMSTAG  WANGGE EOMES MR BSOS AN ORER  URHTY

AFFURIENANCES LOCATED WINN THE LRSS OF RORX SHILL BE ADRSIED 0

AT PUER TP SLEFAOES WL BE RIUSH WK FRSIED a4

AL TEVNRARY SIREHS AND SRR WELESSAer TO MANTAH SUE

VEHOUAR AND FEDESTRUAN TRAUFTE FLOX DURNG COrSTRUCTON SAlL BE

FURNSHED, KSTULET] AND MANTANED BY THE” GOMTRACTIR,

MDD S AAD (ERTFED FLALIRS SHAL BE ENALGYED DUENG AYY
ROAD QOSURE OF IRASFC ASRUPTN

NG LS

FESDENTFAL PO BAADGME
SAQL-FARLY DETACED: 15
TONRRUES: B2
LTS M4 BADNGS — 48 (15

LANG USE ESEANDOWY BY OO (RESEENTILY
SNQL-FAULY DFTAQHD ~ 76 ACRES / 3137 AOR¥S x 100 = 15830
(VI — 255 KUY — WORE)
TUPLEX A TPLE-FALY o 232 ACRES / J12T ALRES X 10 = 694K AR - 2590
TONMEUSES ~ L53 ACFES / J120 ACEES 1 100 = 175K M — 258)
ACREY MY ALK REHFOF-BAY ~ 808 ACRES

167 CORRAGE:
SNLE-FARLY DETROED:
KFERUS v (AU SFI/HOUSE + 200 SHT/IRAE) x 15 LTS
= 31600 ST /LS ST = Q75 AFES

FEROENT AFERYIOUS FO0 DUHRASE = ﬂ?&m/i?ﬁlcﬁs:tﬂ?z 45T

OFEN SPACE CGURASE = 5§26 ACRES ~ 076 ACFES

= Q75 MEES /576 AFES x 100 =85 857 OGAﬂ?z AP
DPLELS (2 IS ACREEX BELONGE ]

WRERHACUS + (2400 SOT/ABIT 4 150 SOFI/ORVED « 24 BILONGS

= 81,800 SUT / #1550 50T = L45 AFES CWNER

T e e s s & g g 30 AR 180 = G N/F GAMESA PROPERTIES
= Q92 ACRES /232 ACRES x 130 = JREEY 5025 DEEN RCAD

— MARIETTA, GA 30066
REERAOUS (000 SOFT/ANT + 200 SOFL/DAVE) £ 80 WWTF

= %606 wr/mggomﬂmm . » DEVELOPER
FERCEXT COHRIE w 2E) ACRES /4 57 ALRES x 100 = ££55 e
CFEW SPALE COMRALE — €56 ALRES - 220 A0FS ! PEPE MEDINA

= 27 ACHES /400 ACFES x 102 & SA R

827 GA-400 SUITE 108
DAWSONVILLE, GA 30534
{678) 384-9447

OHERALL CFEN SPALE
L6 AKES SWIE FAWLY + 232 AN BURLEXES + 4580 ACFES [GMEHAES + 665
ACRES RO# = 1856 ACES = 447 O0PEY SPHE

Loe gmed s e ST A

s ey, 24 HOUR CONTACT
;' piget siat? ! T PEPE MEDINA
24 (678) 384-9447

- pepecelhay@gmail.com

B

RESTENTAL DSIRCT PARGR:
AR

QL (R THO FALY DRELLNG + § SPAGES
TOTAL MASBAN ALOKD = £ SPACESURIING LRI x 1S WS = 475 SPAES

FROVAT
TOMEGUSES ~ 2 SPACES/DMILNG UMT x 80 LTS = [£0 SPAES
SNE-FAL Y DETACNID » 2 SPAEES/BRELLING USIT x 15 INTS = 30 SPADES

ey VT
i/

oy
IR L
- & /fﬁ

/
DOPLEE o 2 SPALESAOMIERL (80 ¥ 43 (NITS = 96 SPACES £
DILERIUSE PARKIG ~ | MINDCAP SOACE + 13 AECIAR SPACES = o
TOIAL SPACES FROVXD = G o o)
—— N -
« G ZIN T FETIT SIREET 57
\\\ymurwﬁsmmsxnm Z2%
&
EREnsuye,
S
SIS
NI

AUOSD (R (D8] S e
Iy
A
e a1
NI

1

Ty

Ry

GEOR

waw.GeorglaB

F ANY LONLCTS, DSOAFANIER (R ANY DR
SOSARSALFORY CUMITCAS ATE IXSUGHXED ENHER
THE CYKSTAECBGH DUrl SWENTS (R FELD EonbrTons) D¥

PEST MASLTIA SIRET
VCREE RACKS AR (8 1S py 220

CRFLETS HOOTFANES OF OINER ENSCEFACTTRY

COEITONT AP RESCL VT
GRAPHIC SCALE
o w = ™
¢ v yERT )

1 foch w 100

EXGINEIRING & SURNEYING
UDATWSON VILLAGE
S0UTH

m—
LESCEPTIN

MASTER PLAN = INTAL SUSITTAL

DE/NTS2NE | MASTER PLAN + REWSED O¥EN SPALE GACS

/012005

hﬂ
%
[
<5 .k
£ ~a‘*§
mgmﬁkﬁ
Hius968
e oEny
LEES- R
ggs £
~ Ly
&
P——}
LAWY 81 Cin
CHECRIT BN o
LD LOF 168 & 125
DS 11

FROECT B3

21-2217




ms DAVIS ENGINEERING

Est. 2009& SURVEYING YAV K]

CIVIL ENGINEERING | LAND SURVEYING | CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT
August 27, 2025

City of Canton - Community Development Department
Re: Proposed Development Master Plan - Longview Street, Canton, GA (Parcel 14N170 22G)

To Whom It May Concern:

This Letter of Intent supports the Master Plan submission for a proposed residential
development located along Longview Street in the City of Canton. The project encompasses
approximately 33.23 acres and is currently under ownership of Gamesa Properties. The applicant
and developer is Pepe Medina.

The proposed development will introduce a mix of townhomes, duplexes, and single-family detached
residences, along with stormwater facilities, roadways, and supporting infrastructure to the
community. The site will be developed following Planned Development - Residential (PD-R) zoning
district regulations in the City of Canton. Please note that due to the limited constructability of the
site due to extreme topography has reduced the entire buildable area less than required by the City
of Canton. This is a formal variance request to reduce the single-family total land area to 15%. Due
to the same limitations as shown below the project consists of 44% open and green spaces/buffers
which accounts for a large portion of the reduction.

The subject parcel (Cherokee County Parcel ID: 14N170 22G) is a wooded and undeveloped tract
of land with no existing structures. It has been historically vacant and is now being considered for
residential development in response to the community’s growing housing needs. The area lies within
the limits of the City of Canton, District 14, Land Lots 166 & 195.

A detailed traffic impact study will be submitted separately to the Planning and Zoning Department
in accordance with City requirements. However, the following is a general overview:
» Trip Generation: The proposed mix of housing types is anticipated to generate moderate
traffic volumes, consistent with other suburban residential developments.
» Peak Hour Impacts: Trips will be distributed across multiple access points via Longview
Street, Dr. John T. Pettit St., proposed roundabouts and nearby collector roads.
» Road Network: The internal road system will meet City design standards and includes
provisions for sidewalks and emergency access.
» Improvements: If warranted by the finalized traffic study, mitigation measures such as turn
lanes, signage, or additional pedestrian enhancements will be proposed.
The project will enhance surrounding land values by converting an underutilized tract into a well-
planned residential community.

The project proposes the following uses:

Pod/Area Type Use Description Acreage (Approx.)
Townhomes 4-story attached townhome buildings 4.9 acres
Duplexes Side-by-side multi-family residences 2.32 acres
Single-Family Detached Traditional standalone residential lots 5.26 acres
ROW Public dedicated ROW 6.08 acres
Common Open Space & Buffers Green spaces, stream buffers, future ponds 14.67 acres
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The project may be developed in two primary phases:
%  Phase I: Grading, infrastructure, and townhome/duplex units (12-18 months)
»  Phase I1: Single-family lots, stormwater facilities, and landscape installation {additional 12
months)
» There are no proposed temporary uses during development.

Total site area: 33.23 acres
Total disturbed area: TRD
Gross Density: ~ 4.3 dwelling units per acre (based on approx. 143 proposed units)
Net Density: Varies by area, generaily 6-8 units per acre for townhomes/duplexes and 3-4 for
single-family
Maximum Building Heights:
¢ Townhomes: 60" (4 stories)
o Duplexes & Single-Family: 40’ (2.5 stories)
Maximum Building Coverage: Approx. 11.6 acres (35%)
Impervious Susface: Approx. 30%
Open Space: Estimated 14.5 acres (™ 44%)
Minimum Lot Sizes:
o Townhomes: ~ 1,800 SF
o Duplexes: ~ 3,000 SF
o Single-Family: 75,000 SF
Setbacks:
o Townhomes: 10’ front, O’ sides, O’ rear;
o Duplexes: 10’ front, 0’ sides, 0’ rear;
o Single-Family: 5’ front, 5’ sides, 30’ rear
Parking: 2 spaces/unit for all types + guest parking throughout

The development will include significant landscape buffers along property [ines (50°), street trees,
pocket parks, and stream corridor preservation. All landscaping will comply with the City of
Canton’s ordinance.

All proposed signage for this development will comply with the City of Canton sign ordinance. No
signage is proposed at this time.

This Letter of Iatent is respectfully submitted in support of the Master Plan, We look forward to
working with the City of Canton and Planning Commission.

Sincerely,

Chowles N. Herbert Hli, P.E.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this study is to determine the traffic impact of the proposed residential development,
which is located along Cherokee Street, to the southeast of the intersection Cherokee Street and Dr.
John T. Pettit Street in City of Canton, Georgia. The traffic analysis evaluates the current operations and
future conditions with the traffic generated by the development. The proposed residential development
will consist of:

e Single Family Detached Housing: 93 units

e Single Family Attached Housing: 31 units

/‘

Longview Street
N——

»

A
[\

The development proposes access at the following locations:
e Site Driveway 1: Full Access Driveway on Dr. John T. Pettit Street

The AM and PM peak hours have been analyzed in this study. In addition to the site access points, this
study includes the evaluation of traffic operations at the intersections of:

e Marietta Road at Goss Street (Longview Street) / Canton Village Driveway

e Marietta Road / W. Marietta Street at Dr. John T. Pettit Street

e Cherokee Street at Dr. John T. Pettit Street

Recommendations to improve traffic operations have been identified as appropriate and are discussed
in detail in the following sections of the report. The location of the development and the surrounding
roadway network is shown in Figure 1.

A&R Engineering Inc.
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2.0 EXISTING FACILITIES/CONDITIONS

2.1 Roadway Facilities

The following is a brief description of each of the roadway facilities located in proximity to the site:

2.1.1 Cherokee Street

Cherokee Street is an east-west, two-lane, un-divided roadway with a posted speed limit of 25 mph in
the vicinity of the site.

2.1.2 Dr. John T. Pettit Street

Dr. John T. Pettit Street is a northeast-southwest, two-lane, un-divided roadway with a posted speed
limit of 35 mph in the vicinity of the site. Georgia Department of Transportation (GDOT) traffic counts
(Station ID 057-0275) indicate that the daily traffic volume on Dr. John T. Pettit Street in 2019 was 4,160
vehicles per day, south of Cherokee Street. GDOT classifies Dr. John T. Pettit Street as an Urban Minor
Arterial roadway.

2.1.3 Marietta Road

Marietta Road is a north-south, two-lane, un-divided roadway with a posted speed limit of 35 mph in
the vicinity of the site. Georgia Department of Transportation (GDOT) traffic counts (Station ID 057-
0288) indicate that the daily traffic volume on Marietta Road in 2019 was 11,800 vehicles per day, north
of Hickory Flat Highway. GDOT classifies Marietta Road as an Urban Minor Arterial roadway.

2.1.4 W. Marietta Street

W. Marietta Street is a north-south, two-lane, un-divided roadway with a posted speed limit of 30 mph
in the vicinity of the site. Georgia Department of Transportation (GDOT) traffic counts (Station ID 057-
0279) indicate that the daily traffic volume on W. Marietta Street in 2019 was 7,740 vehicles per day,
northeast of Dr. John T. Pettit Street. GDOT classifies W. Marietta Street as an Urban Minor Arterial
roadway.

2.1.5 Longview Street

Longview Street is an east-west, two-lane, un-divided roadway with a posted speed limit of 25 mph in
the vicinity of the site.

2.1.6 Goss Street

Goss Street is an east-west, two-lane, un-divided roadway with a posted speed limit of 25 mph in the
vicinity of the site.

A&R Engineering Inc.



3.0 STUDY METHODOLOGY

In this study, the methodology used for evaluating traffic operations at each of the subject intersections
is based on the criteria set forth in the Transportation Research Board’s Highway Capacity Manual, 6th
edition (HCM 6). Synchro software, which utilizes the HCM methodology, was used for the analysis. The
following is a description of the methodology employed for the analysis of unsignalized and signalized
intersections.

3.1 Unsignalized Intersections

For unsignalized intersections controlled by a stop sign on minor streets, the level-of-service (LOS) for
motor vehicles with controlled movements is determined by the computed control delay according to
the thresholds stated in Table 1 below. LOS is determined for each minor street movement (or shared
movement), as well as major street left turns. LOS is not defined for the intersection as a whole or for
major street approaches. The LOS of any controlled movement which experiences a volume to capacity
ratio greater than 1 is designated as “F” regardless of the control delay.

Control delay for unsignalized intersections includes initial deceleration delay, queue move-up time,
stopped delay, and final acceleration delay. Several factors affect the control delay for unsignalized
intersections, such as the availability and distribution of gaps in the conflicting traffic stream, critical
gaps, and follow-up time for a vehicle in the queue.

Level-of-service is assigned a letter designation from “A” through “F”. Level-of-service “A” indicates
excellent operations with little delay to motorists, while level-of-service “F” exists when there are
insufficient gaps of acceptable size to allow vehicles on the side street to cross the main road without
experiencing long total delays.

TABLE 1 — LEVEL-OF-SERVICE CRITERIA FOR UNSIGNALIZED INTERSECTIONS

LOS by Volume-to-Capacity Ratio*
Control Delay (sec/vehicle) L] pacty

v/c<1.0 v/c21.0
<10 A F
>10and £ 15 B F
>15and <25 C F
>25and <35 D F
>35and <50 E F
> 50 F F

*The LOS criteria apply to each lane on a given approach and to each approach on the minor street. LOS is not calculated for major-street
approaches or for the intersection.

Source: Highway Capacity Manual, 6™ edition, Exhibit 20-2 LOS Criteria: Motorized Vehicle Mode

3.2 Signalized Intersections

According to HCM procedures, LOS can be calculated for the entire intersection, each intersection
approach, and each lane group. HCM uses control delay alone to characterize LOS for the entire
intersection or an approach. Control delay per vehicle is composed of initial deceleration delay, queue

A&R Engineering Inc.



move-up time, stopped delay, and final acceleration delay. Both control delay and volume-to-capacity
ratio is used to characterize LOS for a lane group. A volume-to-capacity ratio of 1.0 or more for a lane
group indicates failure from capacity perspective. Therefore, such a lane group is assigned LOS F
regardless of the amount of control delay.

Table 2 below summarizes the LOS criteria from HCM for motorized vehicles at signalized intersection.

TABLE 2 — LEVEL-OF-SERVICE CRITERIA FOR SIGNALIZED INTERSECTIONS

LOS for Lane Group by Volume-to-Capacity

Control Delay (sec/vehicle)* Ratio*
v/c<1.0 v/c21.0
<10 A F
>10and £ 20 B F
>20and £ 35 C F
> 35 and < 55 D F
>55and < 80 E F
> 80 F F

*For approach-based and intersection wide assessments, LOS is defined solely by control delay

Source: Highway Capacity Manual, 6™ edition, Exhibit 19-8 LOS Criteria: Motorized Vehicle Mode

LOS A is typically assigned when the volume-to-capacity (v/c) ratio is low and either progression is
exceptionally favorable, or the cycle length is very short. LOS B is typically assigned when the v/c ratio is
low and either progression is highly favorable, or the cycle length is short. However, more vehicles are
stopped than with LOS A. LOS C is typically assigned when progression is favorable, or the cycle length is
moderate. Individual cycle failures (one or more queued vehicles are not able to depart because of
insufficient capacity during the cycle) may begin to appear at this level. Many vehicles still pass through
the intersection without stopping, but the number of vehicles stopping is significant. LOS D is typically
assigned when the v/c ratio is high and either progression is ineffective, or the cycle length is long. There
are many vehicle-stops and individual cycle failures are noticeable. LOS E is typically assigned when the
v/c ratio is high, progression is very poor, the cycle length is long, and individual cycle failures are
frequent. LOS F is typically assigned when the v/c ratio is very high, progression is very poor, the cycle
length is long, and most cycles fail to clear the queue.

A&R Engineering Inc.



4.0 EXISTING 2022 TRAFFIC ANALYSIS

4.1 Existing Traffic Volumes

Existing traffic counts were obtained at the following study intersections:
e Marietta Road at Goss Street (Longview Street) / Canton Village Driveway
e Marietta Road / W. Marietta Street at Dr. John T. Pettit Street
e Cherokee Street at Dr. John T. Pettit Street

Turning movement counts were collected on Thursday, April 21, 2022. All turning movement counts
were recorded during the AM and PM peak hours between 7:00 AM to 9:00 AM and 4:00 PM to 6:00
PM, respectively. The four consecutive 15-minute interval volumes that summed to produce the highest
volume at the intersections were then determined. These volumes make up the peak hour traffic
volumes for the intersections counted and are shown in Figure 2.

A&R Engineering Inc.
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4.2 Existing Traffic Operations

Existing 2022 traffic operations were analyzed at the study intersections in accordance with the HCM
methodology. The results of the analysis are shown in Table 3. The existing traffic control and lane
geometry for the intersections are shown in Figure 3

TABLE 3 — EXISTING INTERSECTION OPERATIONS |

Intersection Traffic Control LOS (Delay)
AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour

Marietta Road @ Canton Village
Driveway/Goss Street

1 -Eastbound Approach StOpE;C;Téovl\l/%d on C(19.1) D (29.3)
-Westbound Approach Approaches C(16.2) D (22.5)
-Northbound Left A (8.0) A (8.9)
-Southbound Left A (8.9) A (8.6)
Marietta Road / W. Marietta Street

) @ Dr. John T. Pettit Street Stop Controlled on
-Westbound Approach WB Approach C(21.0) E (40.2)
-Southbound Left A (9.0) A (8.7)
Cherokee Street @ Dr. John T. Pettit Street Stop Controlled on

3 | -Westbound Approach EB and WB B (10.6) B (10.5)
-Southbound Left Approaches A (7.8) A (7.6)

The results of the existing traffic operations analysis indicates that the study intersections are operating
at level of service “D” or better in both the AM and PM peak hours, except the intersection at Marietta
Road / W. Marietta Street and Dr. John T. Pettit Street westbound approach is operating at level-of-
service “E” in the PM peak hour.

A&R Engineering Inc.
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5.0 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The residential development will consist of:

e Single Family Detached Housing: 93 units
e Single Family Attached Housing: 31 units

/‘

Longview Street

A
[\

The development proposes access at the following locations:
e Site Driveway 1: Full Access Driveway on Dr. John T. Pettit Street

A site plan is shown in Figure 4.

A&R Engineering Inc.
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5.1 Trip Generation

Trip generation estimates for the project were based on the rates and equations published in the 11t
edition of the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation report. This reference contains
traffic volume count data collected at similar facilities nationwide. The trip generation was based on the
following ITE Land Uses: 210 — Single-Family Detached Housing and 215- Single-Family Attached
Housing. The calculated total trip generation for the proposed development is shown in Table 4.

TABLE 4 — TRIP GENERATION

24
AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour
. Hour
Land Use Size
. . Two-
Enter | Exit | Total | Enter | Exit | Total

way

ITE 210 - Single-Family Detached Housing 93 units 18 52 70 58 35 93 944
ITE 215 - Single-Family Attached Housing 31 units 3 7 10 8 7 15 186
Total Trips 21 59 80 66 42 108 1,130

5.2 Trip Distribution

The trip distribution describes how traffic arrives and departs from the site. An overall trip distribution
was developed for the site based on a review of the existing travel patterns in the area and the locations
of major roadways and highways that will serve the development. The site-generated peak hour traffic
volumes, shown in Table 4, were assigned to the study area intersections based on this distribution. The
outer-leg distribution and AM and PM peak hour new traffic generated by the site are shown in Figure 5.

A&R Engineering Inc.
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6.0 FUTURE 2024 TRAFFIC ANALYSIS
The future 2024 traffic operations are analyzed for the “Build” and “No-Build” conditions.

6.1 Future “No-Build” Conditions

The “No-Build” (or background) conditions provide an assessment of how traffic will operate in the
study horizon year without the study site being developed as proposed, with projected increases in
through traffic volumes due to normal annual growth. The Future “No-Build” volumes consist of the
existing traffic volumes (Figure 2) plus increases for annual growth of through traffic.

6.1.1 Annual Traffic Growth

To evaluate future traffic operations in this area, a projection of normal traffic growth was applied to
the existing volumes. The Georgia Department of Transportation recorded average daily traffic volumes
at several locations in the vicinity of the site. Reviewing the growth over the last three years revealed
growth of approximately 2% in the area was used in the analysis. This growth factor was applied to the
existing traffic volumes between collector and arterial roadways in order to estimate the future year
traffic volumes prior to the addition of site-generated traffic. The resulting Future “No-Build” volumes
on the roadway are shown in Figure 6.

6.2 Future “Build” Conditions

The “Build” or development conditions include the estimated background traffic from the “No-Build”
conditions plus the added traffic from the proposed development. In order to evaluate future traffic
operations in this area, the additional traffic volumes from the site (Figure 5) were added to base traffic
volumes (Figure 6) to calculate the future traffic volumes after the construction of the development.
These total future “Build” traffic volumes are shown in Figure 7.

A&R Engineering Inc.
14



(AM) PM

FUTURE (NO-BUILD) WEEKDAY PEAK HOUR VOLUMES FIGURE 6
A&R Engineering Inc.

15


AutoCAD SHX Text
NORTH


North St

(AM) PM

FUTURE (BUILD) WEEKDAY PEAK HOUR VOLUMES FIGURE 7
A&R Engineering Inc.

16


AutoCAD SHX Text
NORTH


6.3 Auxiliary Lane Analysis
Included below are analyses for left-turn lanes and deceleration lanes for all site driveways per GDOT

standards. The analyses below are based off the trip distribution included in Section 5.2. According to
the trip distribution, the 24-hour two-way volume entering and exiting of the site is 1,130 vehicles.

6.3.1 Left Turn Lane Analysis

According to GDOT standards, for a two-lane roadway with AADT’s less than 6,000 vehicles, the
threshold of daily site generated left-turn volume to warrant a left-turn lane is 300 vehicles for speed
limit 25 mph and 35 mph. The projected left-turn volume per day for the proposed driveways is shown
in Table 5.

TABLE 5 - GDOT REQUIREMENTS FOR LEFT TURN LANES

Left turn Left turn/

. Roadway GDOT
. traffic Roadway Left-turn Volume Warrant
Intersection . . . Speed/ # Threshold
(% total Direction (vehicle/day) . met?
. lanes/ADT | (vehicle/day)
entering)
Dr. John T. Pettit St Dr. John T. 136 35 mph/
@ Site Drwy 1 24% Pettit St (Total trips) + 2 x 0.24 = 2-lane/ 300 No
y (Southbound) | (1,130) +2x 0.24 = 136 < 6,000

A left turn lane is not warranted at any of the site driveways.

6.3.2 Deceleration Turn Lane Analysis

For two lane roadways with AADT’s less than 6,000 vehicles and a posted speed limit of 25 mph and 35
mph, the threshold of daily site generated right-turn volume to warrant a right-turn lane is 200 vehicles.
The projected right-turn volume per day for the proposed driveway is shown in Table 6.

TABLE 6 - GDOT REQUIREMENTS FOR DECELERATION LANES

Right- Right turn/

turn Roadway . Roadway GDOT Warrant
. . . . Right-turn Volume
Intersection traffic Direction . Speed/ # Threshold met?
(vehicle/day) .
(% total lanes/ADT @ (vehicle/day)
entering)
Dr.JohnT. 429 35 mph,
Dr. John T. Pettit St . . ph/
. 76% Pettit St (Total trips) + 2 x 0.76 = 2-lane/ 200 Yes
@ Site Drwy 1
(Northbound) (1,130) + 2x0.76 = 429 < 6,000

A deceleration lane is warranted at Site Driveway 1.

A&R Engineering Inc.
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6.4 Future Traffic Operations

The future “No-Build” traffic operations were analyzed using the volumes in Figure 6.

6.4.1 Recommendations for System Improvements

A summary of the system improvements, which address deficiencies that are found within the existing
road network for the “No-Build” conditions, is provided below. These are recommended for the local
municipality to use in planning future transportation projects.

Summary of Recommended System Improvements
e Marietta Road / W. Marietta Street @ Dr. John T. Pettit Street
e |Installation of a traffic signal if warranted

The results of “No-build” with and without system improvements are shown in Table 7.

TABLE 7 — FUTURE INTERSECTION OPERATIONS “NO BUILD”
No Build Condition: LOS (Delay)
Intersection NO IMPROVEMENTS SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

AM Peak PM Peak AM Peak PM Peak
Marietta Road @ Canton Village
Driveway/Goss Street

1 -Eastbound Approach C(20.2) D (32.0) C(20.2) D (32.0)
-Westbound Approach C(17.1) D (25.1) C(17.1) D (25.1)
-Northbound Left A (8.0) A (9.0) A (8.0) A (9.0)
-Southbound Left A (9.0) A (8.7) A (9.0) A (8.7)
Marietta Road / W. Marietta Street @

Dr. John T. Pettit Street A (7.4) A (7.8)

2 | -Westbound Approach C(22.5) E (48.0) B (18.5) B (16.8)
-Northbound Approach - - A (6.5) A (6.9)
-Southbound Left/Approach A(9.1) A (8.8) A(3.9) A (5.8)

Cherokee Street @

Dr. John T. Pettit Street

-Westbound Approach B (10.7) B (10.6) B (10.7) B (10.6)
-Southbound Left A (7.8) A(7.7) A (7.8) A(7.7)

The results of future traffic operations analysis under no build condition with no improvements indicate
that the stop controlled approaches at the un-signalized intersections will operate at level-of-service “E”
or better in both the AM and PM peak hours. With improvements, the results indicate that the stop
controlled approaches at the un-signalized intersections will operate at level-of-service “D” or better in
both the AM and PM peak hours and the proposed signalized intersection at Marietta Road / W.

Marietta Street and Dr. John T. Pettit Street will operate at overall level-of-service “A” in both the AM
and PM peak hours.

The “Build” conditions are evaluated with added traffic from the proposed development and with
system improvements. The future “Build” traffic operations were analyzed using the volumes in Figure 7
and the results are shown in Table 8 below.

A&R Engineering Inc.
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TABLE 8 — FUTURE INTERSECTION OPERATIONS “BUILD”

Future Build Condition: LOS (Delay)
Intersection NO IMPROVEMENTS SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS
AM Peak PM Peak AM Peak PM Peak
Marietta Road @ Canton Village
Driveway/Goss Street
1 -Eastbound Approach C(21.8) E (36.2) C(21.8) E (36.2)
-Westbound Approach C(17.3) C(24.9) C(17.3) C(24.9)
-Northbound Left A(8.1) A(9.1) A(8.1) A(9.1)
-Southbound Left A(9.1) A (8.8) A(9.1) A (8.8)
Marietta Road / W. Marietta Street @
Dr. John T. Pettit Street A (8.5) A (8.5)
2 | -Westbound Approach D (28.1) F (79.8) B (18.7) B (17.3)
-Northbound Approach - - A(7.4) A (7.6)
-Southbound Left/Approach A(9.1) A (9.0) A (4.4) A (6.2)
Cherokee Street @
3 Dr. John T. Pettit Street
-Westbound Approach B (10.9) B (10.8) B (10.9) B (10.8)
-Southbound Left A (7.8) A(7.7) A (7.8) A(7.7)
Dr. John T. Pettit Street @
a Site Driveway 1
-Westbound Approach B(11.4) B(11.3) B(11.4) B(11.3)
-Southbound Left A(7.8) A(7.8) A (7.8) A (7.8)

The results of future traffic operations analysis with no improvements indicate that the stop controlled
approaches at the unsignalized intersections will operate at level-of-service “E” or better in both the AM
and PM peak hours except the intersection of Marietta Road/W. Marietta Street at Dr John T. Pettit
Street whose stop controlled westbound approach will operate at level-of-service “F” in the PM peak
hour.

The results of future traffic operations analysis with system improvements indicate that the stop
controlled approaches at the unsignalized intersections will operate at level-of-service “E” or better in
both the AM and PM peak hours. With proposed signalized intersection at Marietta Road / W. Marietta
Street and Dr. John T. Pettit Street, the results indicates that the intersection will operate at overall
level-of-service “A” in both the AM and PM peak hours.

Recommendations for future traffic control and lane geometry is shown in Figure 8.

A&R Engineering Inc.
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7.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Traffic impacts were evaluated for the proposed residential development that will be located along
Cherokee Street, to the southeast of the intersection Cherokee Street at Dr. John T. Pettit Street in City
of Canton, Georgia. The proposed residential development will consist of:

e Single Family Detached Housing: 93 units

e Single Family Attached Housing: 31 units

The development proposes access at the following locations:
e Site Driveway 1: Full Access Driveway on Dr. John T. Pettit Street

Existing and future operations after completion of the project were analyzed at the intersections of:
e Marietta Road at Goss Street (Longview Street) / Canton Village Southern Driveway
e Marietta Road / W. Marietta Street at Dr. John T. Pettit Street
e Cherokee Street at Dr. John T. Pettit Street
e Dr.JohnT. Pettit Street at Site Driveway 1

The analysis included the evaluation of future traffic operations for “No-Build” and “Build” conditions
with and without improvements, the differences between “No-Build” and “Build” accounts for increases
in traffic due to proposed site. The results of future traffic operations analysis indicate that the stop
controlled approaches at the unsignalized intersections will operate at level-of-service “E” or better in
both the AM and PM peak hours. With proposed signalized intersection at Marietta Road / W. Marietta
Street and Dr. John T. Pettit Street, the results indicates that the intersection will operate at level-of-
service “A” in both the AM and PM peak hours. Based on the analysis, the proposed development will
have minimal impact on traffic operations in the study network.

7.1 Recommendation for Site Access Configuration
Site Driveway 1: Full Access Driveway on Dr. John T. Pettit Street
o One entering and one exiting lane.
o Stop-sign controlled on the driveway approach with Dr. John T. Pettit Street remaining
free flow.

o Deceleration lane for entering traffic.
o Provide adequate sight distance per AASHTO standards.

7.2 Summary of Recommended System Improvements

e Marietta Road / W. Marietta Street @ Dr. John T. Pettit Street
e Installation of a traffic signal if warranted

A&R Engineering Inc.
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EXISTING INTERSECTION TRAFFIC COUNTS



A & R Engineering, Inc.

2160 Kingston Court, Suite 'O’,
Marietta, GA 30067

TMC DATA File Name : 20220179
Dr. John T Pettit St @ Marietta Rd Site Code :20220179
7-9 am | 4-6 pm Start Date : 4/21/2022
Page No 1
Groups Printed- Cars,Buses & Trucks
Marietta Rd Marietta St Dr. John T Pettit St
Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound
Start T|me Left ‘ Thru ‘ nght ‘ App. Total Left ‘ Thru ‘ nght ‘ App. Total Left ‘ Thru ‘ nght‘ App. Total Left ‘ Thru ‘ nght‘ App. Total | Int. Total ‘
07:00 AM 0 71 37 108 1 64 0 65 0 0 0 0 33 0 2 35 208
07:15 AM 0 95 40 135 1 57 0 58 0 0 0 0 31 0 3 34 227
07:30 AM 0 102 47 149 2 57 0 59 0 0 0 0 33 0 7 40 248
07:45 AM 0 123 54 177 3 63 0 66 0 0 0 0 16 0 5 21 264
Total 0 391 178 569 7 241 0 248 0 0 0 0| 113 0 17 130 947
08:00 AM 0 101 46 147 1 56 0 57 0 0 0 0 28 0 3 31 235
08:15 AM 0 96 58 154 4 48 0 52 0 0 0 0 27 0 3 30 236
08:30 AM 0 92 55 147 3 61 0 64 0 0 0 0 28 0 8 36 247
08:45 AM 0 91 55 146 3 61 0 64 0 0 0 0 28 0 9 37 247
Total 0 380 214 594 11 226 0 237 0 0 0 0| 111 0 23 134 965
*kk BREAK *kk
04.00 PM 0 103 44 147 2 104 0 106 0 0 0 0 29 0 2 31 284
04:15 PM 0 99 41 140 1 101 0 102 0 0 0 0 38 0 6 44 286
04:30 PM 0 95 40 135 1 103 0 104 0 0 0 0 43 0 1 44 283
04:45 PM 0 102 38 140 4 111 0 115 0 0 0 0 38 0 3 41 296
Total 0 399 163 562 8 419 0 427 0 0 0 0| 148 0 12 160 1149
05:00 PM 0 95 47 142 3 138 0 141 0 0 0 0 35 0 6 41 324
05:15 PM 0 99 50 149 0 126 0 126 0 0 0 0 39 0 2 41 316
05:30 PM 0 91 46 137 2 121 0 123 0 0 0 0 35 0 4 39 299
05:45 PM 0 86 42 128 1 116 0 117 0 0 0 0 29 0 3 32 277
Total 0 371 185 556 6 501 0 507 0 0 0 0| 138 0 15 153 1216
Grand Total 0 1541 740 2281 32 1387 0 1419 0 0 0 0| 510 0 67 577 4277
Apprch % 0 67.6 324 23 97.7 0 0 0 0 88.4 0 116
Total % 0 36 17.3 53.3| 0.7 324 0 33.2 0 0 0 0| 11.9 0 16 13.5




A & R Engineering, Inc.

2160 Kingston Court, Suite 'O’,
Marietta, GA 30067

TMC DATA File Name : 20220179
Dr. John T Pettit St @ Marietta Rd Site Code :20220179
7-9 am | 4-6 pm Start Date : 4/21/2022
Page No : 2
Marietta Rd Marietta St Dr. John T Pettit St
Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound

Start Time Left ‘ Thru ‘ Right ‘ App. Total Left ‘ Thru ‘ nght‘ App. Total Left ‘ Thru ‘ nght‘ App. Total Left ‘ Thru ‘ nght‘ App. Total | Int. Total‘
Peak Hour Analysis From 07:00 AM to 08:45 AM - Peak 1 of 1
Peak Hour for Entire Intersection Begins at 07:30 AM

07:30 AM 0 102 47 149 2 57 0 59 0 0 0 0 33 0 7 40 248
07:45 AM 0 123 54 177 3 63 0 66 0 0 0 0 16 0 5 21 264
08:00 AM 0 101 46 147 1 56 0 57 0 0 0 0 28 0 3 31 235
08:15 AM 0 96 58 154 4 48 0 52 0 0 0 0 27 0 3 30 236
Total Volume 0 422 205 627 10 224 0 234 0 0 0 0| 104 0 18 122 983
% App. Total 0 67.3 327 43 957 0 0 0 0 85.2 0 1438
PHF | .000 .858 .884 .886 | .625 .889 .000 .886 | .000 .000 .000 .000| .788 .000 .643 763 .931
Marietta St
Out In Total
a0 (23 Cera)
[ ]
[ ol 224[ 10]
ii?ht TTJ Leﬁ
Peak Hour Data
—| O
g[ s 4 T Lg %g o
i s North =) a s
ol e =1
c| =] = =]
_[ E‘D Peak Hour Begins at 07:30 AM 3 QE —
[= c N
= = Cars,Buses & Trucks - g
3] e L
GE

Left Thru Right
[ ol 422[ 205]
]

[ 328] [ 627] [ 955]
Out In Total
Marietta Rd




A & R Engineering, Inc.

2160 Kingston Court, Suite 'O’,
Marietta, GA 30067

TMC DATA File Name : 20220179
Dr. John T Pettit St @ Marietta Rd Site Code :20220179
7-9 am | 4-6 pm Start Date : 4/21/2022
Page No :3
Marietta Rd Marietta St Dr. John T Pettit St
Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound

Start Time | Left| Thru | Right | app.7ow | Left | Thru | Right ] app.7owi| Left] Thru | Right[ app.7ow| Left| Thru| Right] app. Towl| Int Total]
Peak Hour Analysis From 04:00 PM to 05:45 PM - Peak 1 of 1
Peak Hour for Entire Intersection Begins at 04:45 PM

04:45 PM 0 102 38 140 4 111 0 115 0 0 0 0 38 0 3 41 296
05:00 PM 0 95 47 142 3 138 0 141 0 0 0 0 35 0 6 41 324
05:15 PM 0 99 50 149 0 126 0 126 0 0 0 0 39 0 2 41 316
05:30 PM 0 91 46 137 2 121 0 123 0 0 0 0 35 0 4 39 299
Total Volume 0 387 181 568 9 496 0 505 0 0 0 0| 147 0 15 162 | 1235
% App. Total 0 68.1 319 1.8 98.2 0 0 0 0 90.7 0 9.3
PHE | .000 .949 .905 .953] .563 .899 .000 .895| .000 .000 .000 .000] .942 .000 .625 .988 .953
Marietta St
Out In Total
402 505 907
[ ]
[ ol 40 9]
Right Thru Left
Peak Hour Data
—| O
g[ e 4+ T L«%J. %g O
3 North =N =] :‘
ol - g
c ] = 5
_[ EH Peak Hour Begins at 04:45 P 473 %5 —
< X1 ]
e = Cars,Buses & Trucks sl %
3[ g SRR [
Iy=S

[ e43] [ 568 [ 1211]
Out In Total
Marietta Rd




TMC DATA

A & R Engineering, Inc.

2160 Kingston Court, Suite 'O’,
Marietta, GA 30067

Dr. John T Pettit St @ Cherokee Street
7-9 am | 4-6 pm

Groups Printed- Cars,Buses & Trucks

File Name
Site Code
Start Date
Page No

: 20220180
: 20220180
1 4/21/2022
01

Dr. John Pettit Street Dr. John Pettit Street Cherokee Street
Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound
Start Time | Left \ Thru \ Right \ App. Total | Left \ Thru \ Right \ App.Total | Left \ Thru \ Right \ App. Total | Left \ Thru \ Right\ App. Total | Int. Total \
07:00 AM 0 23 15 38 1 25 0 26 0 0 0 0 11 0 2 13 77
07:15 AM 0 25 16 41 1 24 0 25 0 0 0 0 10 0 3 13 79
07:30 AM 0 29 20 49 2 28 0 30 0 0 0 0 12 0 4 16 95
07:45 AM 0 34 23 57 3 15 0 18 0 0 0 0 6 0 5 11 86
Total 0 111 74 185 7 92 0 99 0 0 0 0 39 0 14 53 337
08:00 AM 0 28 19 47 1 22 0 23 0 0 0 0 9 0 3 12 82
08:15 AM 0 37 25 62 4 21 0 25 0 0 0 0 9 0 3 12 99
08:30 AM 0 35 23 58 3 25 0 28 0 0 0 0 11 0 3 14 100
08:45 AM 0 35 23 58 3 26 0 29 0 0 0 0 11 0 9 20 107
Total 0 135 90 225 11 94 0 105 0 0 0 0 40 0 18 58 388
*kk BREAK *kk

04:00 PM 0 28 18 46 2 22 0 24 0 0 0 0 9 0 2 11 81
04:15 PM 0 25 17 42 1 31 0 32 0 0 0 0 13 0 6 19 93
04:30 PM 0 25 16 41 1 31 0 32 0 0 0 0 13 0 1 14 87
04:45 PM 0 25 17 42 4 29 0 33 0 0 0 0 12 0 3 15 90
Total 0 103 68 171 8 113 0 121 0 0 0 0 47 0 12 59 351
05:00 PM 0 30 20 50 3 29 0 32 0 0 0 0 12 0 6 18 100
05:15 PM 0 30 20 50 0 29 0 29 0 0 0 0 12 0 2 14 93
05:30 PM 0 29 19 48 2 27 0 29 0 0 0 0 12 0 4 16 93
05:45 PM 0 26 17 43 1 22 0 23 0 0 0 0 10 0 3 13 79
Total 0 115 76 191 6 107 0 113 0 0 0 0 46 0 15 61 365
Grand Total 0 464 308 772 32 406 0 438 0 0 0 0| 172 0 59 231 1441

Apprch % 0 60.1 39.9 7.3 927 0 0 0 0 74.5 0 255

Total % 0 322 214 53.6 22 282 0 30.4 0 0 0 0| 11.9 0 4.1 16




A & R Engineering, Inc.

2160 Kingston Court, Suite 'O’,
Marietta, GA 30067

TMC DATA File Name : 20220180
Dr. John T Pettit St @ Cherokee Street Site Code : 20220180
7-9 am | 4-6 pm Start Date : 4/21/2022
PageNo :2
Dr. John Pettit Street Dr. John Pettit Street Cherokee Street
Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound
Start Time | Left] Thru [ Right [ App.Tota | Left | Thru | Right [ app.Total | Left | Thru [ Right | app.Total | Left | Thru | Right [ App. Total | Int. Total |

Peak Hour Analysis From 07:00 AM to 08:45 AM - Peak 1 of 1
Peak Hour for Entire Intersection Begins at 08:00 AM

08:00 AM 0 28 19 47 1 22 0 23 0 0 0 0 9 0 3 12 82
08:15 AM 0 37 25 62 4 21 0 25 0 0 0 0 9 0 3 12 99
08:30 AM 0 35 23 58 3 25 0 28 0 0 0 0 11 0 3 14 100
08:45 AM 0 35 23 58 3 26 0 29 0 0 0 0 11 0 9 20 107
Total Volume 0 135 90 225 11 94 0 105 0 0 0 0 40 0 18 58 388
% App. Total 0 60 40 10.5 89.5 0 0 0 0 69 0 31
PHFE | .000 .912 .900 .907 | .688 .904 .000 .905| .000 .000 .000 .000| .909 .000 .500 .725 .907
Dr. John Pettit Street
Out In Total
153 105 258
]
[ ol oa[ 11
?l?ht Th£u LeLft'
Peak Hour Data
= (=]
2 = 4 2 %Q
i et North t% e
o © g
= i é‘f Peak Hour Begins at 08:00 AM 4*(_5:‘" QE §
| o
p= = Cars,Buses & Trucks - 5
3] 1% N
i

Left Thru _Right
[ ol 135] 90
]

[ 134] [ 225] [ 359
Out In Total
Dr._John Pettit Street




A & R Engineering, Inc.

2160 Kingston Court, Suite 'O’,
Marietta, GA 30067

TMC DATA File Name : 20220180

Dr. John T Pettit St @ Cherokee Street Site Code :20220180

7-9 am | 4-6 pm Start Date : 4/21/2022
PageNo :3

Dr. John Pettit Street
Northbound

Dr. John Pettit Street
Southbound

Eastbound

Cherokee Street
Westbound

Start Time

Left | Thru | Right | App. Total

Left | Thru | Right | app. Total

Left | Thru | Right | App. Total

Left | Thru | Right | App. Tota

Int. Total ‘

Peak Hour Analysis From 04:00 PM to 05:45 PM - Peak 1 of 1
Peak Hour for Entire Intersection Begins at 04:45 PM

Peak Hour Begins at 04:45 P
Cars,Buses & Trucks

04:45 PM 0 25 17 42 4 29 0 33 0 0 0 0 12 0 3 15 90
05:00 PM 0 30 20 50 3 29 0 32 0 0 0 0 12 0 6 18 100
05:15 PM 0 30 20 50 0 29 0 29 0 0 0 0 12 0 2 14 93
05:30 PM 0 29 19 48 2 27 0 29 0 0 0 0 12 0 4 16 93
Total Volume 0 114 76 190 9 114 0 123 0 0 0 0 48 0 15 63 376
% App. Total 0 60 40 7.3 92.7 0 0 0 0 76.2 0 238
PHF | .000 .950 .950 .950| .563 .983 .000 .932] .000 .000 .000 .000] 1.00 .000 .625 .875 .940
Dr. John Pettit Street
Out In Total
129 123 252
]
[ ol 114 o]
?i?ht Thru  Left
Peak Hour Data
—| O
:[ . T 5 0
= X =3
i et North t‘%
= ($a}
c |
- =,
I N

Right Thru

J

8l €9 S8
ul
19911S 83%043YyD

[eloL

[ 162] [ 100 [ 352]
Out In Total
Dr._John Pettit Street




A & R Engineering, Inc.

2160 Kingston Court, Suite 'O’,
Marietta, GA 30067

TMC DATA File Name : 20220181

Marietta Rd @ Goss Street-Canton Village Site Code :20220181

7-9 am | 4-6 pm Start Date : 4/21/2022
PageNo :1

Groups Printed- Cars,Buses & Trucks

Marietta Rd Marietta Rd Canton Village Driveway Goss Street
Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound
Start Time | Left \ Thru \ Right \ App. Total | Left \ Thru \ Right \ App.Total | Left \ Thru \ Right \ App. Total | Left \ Thru \ Right\ App. Total | Int. Total \
07:00 AM 3 103 2 108 1 94 2 97 3 1 4 8 3 0 2 5 218
07:15 AM 4 131 3 138 1 84 3 88 2 0 3 5 2 0 2 4 235
07:30 AM 2 143 2 147 2 84 4 90 3 1 3 7 1 0 3 4 248
07:45 AM 5 172 1 178 3 72 4 79 4 1 5 10 2 0 1 3 270
Total 14 549 8 571 7 334 13 354 12 3 15 30 8 0 8 16 971
08:00 AM 3 142 3 148 1 80 3 84 3 0 4 7 2 0 2 4 243
08:15 AM 4 147 2 153 4 68 3 75 5 1 3 9 1 0 2 3 240
08:30 AM 3 142 4 149 3 82 4 89 4 1 2 7 3 0 1 4 249
08:45 AM 2 140 3 145 3 81 2 86 3 1 3 7 2 0 3 5 243
Total 12 571 12 595 11 311 12 334 15 3 12 30 8 0 8 16 975
*kk BREAK *kk

04:00 PM 4 139 2 145 2 127 4 133 5 0 4 9 3 0 3 6 293
04:15 PM 5 133 2 140 1 133 5 139 5 1 5 11 3 0 2 5 295
04:30 PM 4 125 3 132 1 141 4 146 6 0 3 9 4 0 4 8 295
04:45 PM 6 133 4 143 4 141 4 149 5 1 4 10 5 0 2 7 309
Total 19 530 11 560 8 542 17 567 21 2 16 39 15 0 11 26| 1192
05:00 PM 5 132 2 139 3 165 5 173 7 0 2 9 4 0 3 7 328
05:15 PM 4 141 3 148 0 159 6 165 6 1 3 10 3 0 2 5 328
05:30 PM 5 129 2 136 2 149 5 156 5 0 5 10 2 0 3 5 307
05:45 PM 3 120 4 127 1 140 4 145 4 1 4 9 3 0 4 7 288
Total 17 522 11 550 6 613 20 639 22 2 14 38 12 0 12 24| 1251
Grand Total 62 2172 42 2276 32 1800 62 1894 70 10 57 137 43 0 39 82| 4389

Apprch% | 2.7 954 1.8 17 95 3.3 51.1 7.3 416 52.4 0 47.6

Total% | 1.4 495 1 51.9| 0.7 41 14 432| 16 02 13 31 1 0 09 1.9



A & R Engineering, Inc.

2160 Kingston Court, Suite 'O’,
Marietta, GA 30067

TMC DATA File Name : 20220181
Marietta Rd @ Goss Street-Canton Village Site Code :20220181
7-9 am | 4-6 pm Start Date : 4/21/2022
PageNo :2
Marietta Rd Marietta Rd Canton Village Driveway Goss Street
Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound
Start Time | Left]| Thru | Right [ app.Totat | Left | Thru | Right [ app. Tota | Left | Thru ] Right | App. Total | Left | Thru | Right | App. Total | Int. Total |

Peak Hour Analysis From 07:00 AM to 08:45 AM - Peak 1 of 1
Peak Hour for Entire Intersection Begins at 07:45 AM

07:45 AM 5 172 1 178 3 72 4 79 4 1 5 10 2 0 1 3 270
08:00 AM 3 142 3 148 1 80 3 84 3 0 4 7 2 0 2 4 243
08:15 AM 4 147 2 153 4 68 3 75 5 1 3 9 1 0 2 3 240
08:30 AM 3 142 4 149 3 82 4 89 4 1 2 7 3 0 1 4 249
Total Volume 15 603 10 628 11 302 14 327 16 3 14 33 8 0 6 14 1002
% App. Total 2.4 96 1.6 34 924 4.3 48.5 9.1 424 57.1 0 429
PHFE | .750 .876 .625 .882 | .688 .921 .875 .919| .800 .750 .700 .825| .667 .000 .750 .875 .928
Marietta Rd
Out In Total
625 327 952
[ ]
?l?ht Th£u LeLft’
Peak Hour Data
T8
§é[ J:’J Lé" gg
2 3 North % s
o [ 9
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g gE g3 +E ]E
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A & R Engineering, Inc.

2160 Kingston Court, Suite 'O’,
Marietta, GA 30067

TMC DATA File Name : 20220181
Marietta Rd @ Goss Street-Canton Village Site Code :20220181
7-9 am | 4-6 pm Start Date : 4/21/2022
PageNo :3
Marietta Rd Marietta Rd Canton Village Driveway Goss Street
Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound

Start Time

Left | Thru | Right | App. Total

Left | Thru | Right | app. Total

Left | Thru | Right | App. Total

Left | Thru | Right | App. Tota

Int. Total ‘

Peak Hour Analysis From 04:00 PM to 05:45 PM - Peak 1 of 1
Peak Hour for Entire Intersection Begins at 04:45 PM

04:45 PM 6 133 4 143 4 141 4 149 5 1 4 10 5 0 2 7 309
05:00 PM 5 132 2 139 3 165 5 173 7 0 2 9 4 0 3 7 328
05:15 PM 4 141 3 148 0 159 6 165 6 1 3 10 3 0 2 5 328
05:30 PM 5 129 2 136 2 149 5 156 5 0 5 10 2 0 3 5 307
Total Volume 20 535 11 566 9 614 20 643 23 2 14 39 14 0 10 24 | 1272
% App. Total 35 945 1.9 14 955 3.1 59 51 359 58.3 0 417
PHF | .833 .949 .688 956 | .563 .930 .833 929 | .821 .500 .700 975| .700 .000 .833 .857 .970
Marietta Rd
Out In Total
568 643 1211
L ]
[ 20 614] 9
?_i?ht TTU LeLf:
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—| O
§§ ) Qe 4 T By ]g
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Out In Total

Marietia Rd




LINEAR REGRESSION OF DAILY TRAFFIC



Location Growth Rate R Squared Station ID Route 2017 2018 2019
Waleska St (N of Reformation Pkwy) 9.3% 0.75 057-0283 00068403 13800 13800 16400
Marietta Rd (NE of Hickory Flat Hwy) 0.4% 0.75 057-0288 00067803 11700 11700 11800
Hickory Flat Hwy (NW of Philip Landrun -5.0% 0.70 057-0277 00068103 10200 9160 9230
Dr John T Pettit St (E of Marietta Rd) -1.5% 0.59 057-0275 00068203 7970 7690 7740
E Main St (E of Breeze Hill Ct) 0.3% 0.60 057-0285 00068403 8330 8320 8380

Weighted Average 1.5% 0.29 Sum of Count Stations = 52,000 50,670 53,550
Location Traffic Counter  RCLINK 2017 2018 2019
Waleska St (N of Reformation Pkwy) 057-0283 00068403 13,800 13,800 16,400
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Location Traffic Counter  RCLINK 2017 2018 2019
Dr John T Pettit St (E of Marietta Rd) 057-0275 00068203 7,970 7,690 7,740
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E Main St (E of Breeze Hill Ct) 057-0285 00068403 8,330 8,320 8,380
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EXISTING INTERSECTION ANALYSIS



HCM 6th TWSC

1: Marietta Rd & Canton Village Drwy/Goss St

1a. Existing AM
05/13/2022

Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 1.1
Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations > Fi S > Fi S
Traffic Vol, veh/h 16 3 14 8 0 6 15 603 10 11 302 14
Future Vol, veh/h 16 3 14 8 0 6 15 603 10 11 302 14
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Free Free Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - - None - - Yield - - None - - None
Storage Length - - - - - - - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 93 93 93 93 93 93 93 93 93 93 93 93
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 17 3 15 9 0 6 16 648 11 12 325 15
Major/Minor Minor2 Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow Al 1043 1048 333 1052 1050 654 340 0 0 659 0 0
Stage 1 357 357 686 686 - - - - - -
Stage 2 686 691 366 364 - - - -
Critical Hdwy 712 652 622 712 652 622 412 - 412 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 6.12 552 6.12 552 - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 6.12 552 6.12 552 - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 4.018 3.318 3.518 4.018 3.318 2.218 - - 2218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 207 228 709 204 227 467 1219 - 929 -
Stage 1 661 628 438 448 - - - -
Stage 2 438 446 653 624 - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 199 220 709 192 219 467 1219 - 929 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 199 220 - 192 219 - - - -
Stage 1 647 618 429 439 - - - - -
Stage 2 423 437 626 614 - - -
Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 19.1 16.2 0.2 0.3
HCM LOS C C
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBL NBT NBREBLn1WBLn1 SBL SBT SBR
Capacity (veh/h) 1219 - 290 336 929 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.013 - - 0.122 0.045 0.013 -
HCM Control Delay (s) 8 0 - 191 162 89 0
HCM Lane LOS A A - C C A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - 04 041 0 -

A&R Engineering. Inc
22-068 Dr John T Pettit St

Synchro 11 Report
Page 1



HCM 6th TWSC

2: Marietta Rd/W Marietta St & Dr John T Pettit St

1a. Existing AM

05/13/2022

Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 2.7
Movement WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT
Lane Configurations L Ts 4‘
Traffic Vol, veh/h 104 18 422 205 10 224
Future Vol, veh/h 104 18 422 205 10 224
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 0 - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - 0 - 0
Grade, % 0 - 0 - - 0
Peak Hour Factor 93 93 93 93 93 93
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 112 19 454 220 11 241
Major/Minor Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow Al 827 564 0 0 674 0
Stage 1 564 - - - - -
Stage 2 263 - - - -
Critical Hdwy 6.42 6.22 - 412 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 542 - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 542 - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 3.318 - 2218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 341 525 - 97 -
Stage 1 569 - - - -
Stage 2 781 - - -
Platoon blocked, % - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 336 525 - 97 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 336 - - - -
Stage 1 569 - - -
Stage 2 770 - - -
Approach WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 21 0 04
HCM LOS C
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBT NBRWBLn1 SBL SBT
Capacity (veh/h) - 355 917 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - 0.37 0.012 -
HCM Control Delay (s) - 21 9 0
HCM Lane LOS - C A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - 1.7 0 -

A&R Engineering. Inc
22-068 Dr John T Pettit St

Synchro 11 Report
Page 2



HCM 6th TWSC

3: Dr John T Pettit St & Cherokee St

1a. Existing AM

05/13/2022

Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 1.8
Movement WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT
Lane Configurations L Ts 4‘
Traffic Vol, veh/h 40 18 135 90 11 94
Future Vol, veh/h 40 18 135 90 11 94
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 0 - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - 0 - 0
Grade, % 0 - 0 - - 0
Peak Hour Factor 91 91 91 91 91 91
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 4 20 148 99 12 103
Major/Minor Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow Al 325 198 0 0 247 0
Stage 1 198 - - - - -
Stage 2 127 - - - -
Critical Hdwy 6.42 6.22 - 412 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 542 - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 542 - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 3.318 - 2218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 669 843 - 1319 -
Stage 1 835 - - - -
Stage 2 899 - - -
Platoon blocked, % - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 662 843 - 1319 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 662 - - - -
Stage 1 835 - - -
Stage 2 890 - - -
Approach WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay,s 10.6 0 0.8
HCM LOS B
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBT NBRWBLn1 SBL SBT
Capacity (veh/h) - 709 1319 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - 0.09 0.009 -
HCM Control Delay (s) - 106 7.8 0
HCM Lane LOS - B A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - 0.3 0 -

A&R Engineering. Inc
22-068 Dr John T Pettit St

Synchro 11 Report
Page 3



HCM 6th TWSC

1: Marietta Rd & Canton Village Drwy/Goss St

1b. Exisitng PM
05/13/2022

Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 1.5
Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations > Fi S > Fi S
Traffic Vol, veh/h 23 2 14 14 0 10 20 53 11 9 614 20
Future Vol, veh/h 23 2 14 14 0 10 20 535 11 9 614 20
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Free Free Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - - None - - Yield - - None - - None
Storage Length - - - - - - - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 9797 9 97 9 97 97 97 97 97 971 97 97
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 24 2 14 14 0 10 21 55 11 9 633 21
Major/Minor Minor2 Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow Al 1262 1267 644 1270 1272 558 654 0 0 563 0 0
Stage 1 662 662 600 600 - - - - - -
Stage 2 600 605 670 672 - - - -
Critical Hdwy 712 652 622 712 652 622 412 - 412 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 6.12 552 6.12 552 - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 6.12 552 6.12 552 - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 4.018 3.318 3.518 4.018 3.318 2.218 - - 2218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 147 169 473 145 168 529 933 - 1008 -
Stage 1 451 459 - 488 490 - - - -
Stage 2 488 487 446 454 - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 139 161 473 134 160 529 933 - 1008 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 139 161 - 134 160 - - - -
Stage 1 436 453 472 474 - - - - -
Stage 2 463 4171 424 448 - - -
Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s  29.3 22.5 0.3 0.1
HCM LOS D C
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBL NBT NBREBLn1WBLn1 SBL SBT SBR
Capacity (veh/h) 933 - 188 230 1008 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.022 - - 0.214 0.108 0.009 -
HCM Control Delay (s) 8.9 0 - 293 225 86 0
HCM Lane LOS A A - D C A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.1 - - 08 04 0 -

A&R Engineering. Inc
22-068 Dr John T Pettit St

Synchro 11 Report
Page 1



HCM 6th TWSC

2: Marietta Rd/W Marietta St & Dr John T Pettit St

1b. Exisitng PM

05/13/2022

Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 54
Movement WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT
Lane Configurations L Ts 4‘
Traffic Vol, veh/h 147 15 387 181 9 49
Future Vol, veh/h 147 15 387 181 9 49
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 0 - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - 0 - 0
Grade, % 0 - 0 - - 0
Peak Hour Factor 95 95 95 95 95 95
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 155 16 407 191 9 522
Major/Minor Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow Al 1043 503 0 0 598 0
Stage 1 503 - - - - -
Stage 2 540 - - - -
Critical Hdwy 6.42 6.22 - 412 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 542 - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 542 - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 3.318 - 2218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 254 569 - 979 -
Stage 1 607 - - - -
Stage 2 584 - - -
Platoon blocked, % - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 251 569 - 979 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 251 - - - -
Stage 1 607 - - -
Stage 2 576 - - -
Approach WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s  40.2 0 0.2
HCM LOS E
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBT NBRWBLn1 SBL SBT
Capacity (veh/h) - 265 979 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - 0.643 0.01 -
HCM Control Delay (s) - 402 87 0
HCM Lane LOS - E A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - 4 0 -

A&R Engineering. Inc
22-068 Dr John T Pettit St

Synchro 11 Report
Page 2



HCM 6th TWSC

3: Dr John T Pettit St & Cherokee St

1b. Exisitng PM

05/13/2022

Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 2
Movement WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT
Lane Configurations L Ts 4‘
Traffic Vol, veh/h 48 15 114 76 9 114
Future Vol, veh/h 48 15 114 76 9 114
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 0 - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - 0 - 0
Grade, % 0 - 0 - - 0
Peak Hour Factor 94 94 94 94 94 9
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 51 16 121 81 10 121
Major/Minor Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow Al 303 162 0 0 202 0
Stage 1 162 - - - -
Stage 2 141 - - - -
Critical Hdwy 6.42 6.22 - 412 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 542 - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 542 - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 3.318 - 2218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 689 883 - 1370 -
Stage 1 867 - - - -
Stage 2 886 - - -
Platoon blocked, % - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 683 883 - 1370 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 683 - - - -
Stage 1 867 - - -
Stage 2 879 - - -
Approach WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay,s  10.5 0 0.6
HCM LOS B
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBT NBRWBLn1 SBL SBT
Capacity (veh/h) - 722 1370 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - 0.093 0.007 -
HCM Control Delay (s) - 105 76 0
HCM Lane LOS - B A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - 0.3 0 -

A&R Engineering. Inc
22-068 Dr John T Pettit St

Synchro 11 Report
Page 3



FUTURE “NO-BUILD” INTERSECTION
ANALYSIS



HCM 6th TWSC

1: Marietta Rd & Canton Village Drwy/Goss St

2a. No Build AM
05/13/2022

Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 1.1
Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations > Fi S > Fi S
Traffic Vol, veh/h 17 3 15 8 0 6 16 627 10 11 314 15
Future Vol, veh/h 17 3 15 8 0 6 16 627 10 11 314 15
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Free Free Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - - None - - Yield - - None - - None
Storage Length - - - - - - - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 93 93 93 93 93 93 93 93 93 93 93 93
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 18 3 16 9 0 6 17 674 11 12 338 16
Major/Minor Minor2 Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow Al 1084 1089 346 1094 1092 680 354 0 0 685 0 0
Stage 1 370 370 714 714 - - - - - -
Stage 2 714 719 380 378 - - - -
Critical Hdwy 712 652 622 712 652 622 412 - 412 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 6.12 552 6.12 552 - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 6.12 552 6.12 552 - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 4.018 3.318 3.518 4.018 3.318 2.218 - - 2218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 194 215 697 191 215 451 1205 - 908 -
Stage 1 650 620 422 435 - - - -
Stage 2 422 433 642 615 - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 186 207 697 179 207 451 1205 - 908 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 186 207 - 179 207 - - - -
Stage 1 635 610 412 425 - - - - -
Stage 2 406 423 614 605 - - -
Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s  20.2 17.1 0.2 0.3
HCM LOS C C
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBL NBT NBREBLn1WBLn1 SBL SBT SBR
Capacity (veh/h) 1205 - 275 313 908 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.014 - - 0.137 0.048 0.013 -
HCM Control Delay (s) 8 0 - 202 1741 9 0
HCM Lane LOS A A - C C A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - 05 02 0 -

A&R Engineering. Inc
22-068 Dr John T Pettit St

Synchro 11 Report
Page 1



HCM 6th TWSC

2: Marietta Rd/W Marietta St & Dr John T Pettit St

2a. No Build AM

05/13/2022

Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 2.9
Movement WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT
Lane Configurations L Ts 4‘
Traffic Vol, veh/h 108 19 439 213 10 233
Future Vol, veh/h 108 19 439 213 10 233
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 0 - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - 0 - 0
Grade, % 0 - 0 - - 0
Peak Hour Factor 93 93 93 93 93 93
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 116 20 472 229 11 251
Major/Minor Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow Al 860 587 0 0 701 0
Stage 1 587 - - - -
Stage 2 273 - - - -
Critical Hdwy 6.42 6.22 - 412 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 542 - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 542 - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 3.318 - 2218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 326 510 - 896 -
Stage 1 556 - - - -
Stage 2 773 - - -
Platoon blocked, % - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 321 510 - 896 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 321 - - - -
Stage 1 556 - - -
Stage 2 762 - - -
Approach WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 22.5 0 04
HCM LOS C
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBT NBRWBLn1 SBL SBT
Capacity (veh/h) - 340 896 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - 0402 0.012 -
HCM Control Delay (s) - 225 941 0
HCM Lane LOS - C A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - 1.9 0 -

A&R Engineering. Inc
22-068 Dr John T Pettit St

Synchro 11 Report
Page 2



HCM 6th TWSC

3: Dr John T Pettit St & Cherokee St

2a. No Build AM

05/13/2022

Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 1.8
Movement WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT
Lane Configurations L Ts 4‘
Traffic Vol, veh/h 42 19 140 94 11 98
Future Vol, veh/h 42 19 140 94 11 98
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 0 - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - 0 - 0
Grade, % 0 - 0 - - 0
Peak Hour Factor 91 91 91 91 91 91
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 46 21 154 103 12 108
Major/Minor Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow Al 338 206 0 0 257 0
Stage 1 206 - - - - -
Stage 2 132 - - - -
Critical Hdwy 6.42 6.22 - 412 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 542 - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 542 - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 3.318 - 2218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 658 835 - 1308 -
Stage 1 829 - - - -
Stage 2 894 - - -
Platoon blocked, % - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 651 835 - 1308 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 651 - - - -
Stage 1 829 - - -
Stage 2 885 - - -
Approach WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay,s  10.7 0 0.8
HCM LOS B
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBT NBRWBLn1 SBL SBT
Capacity (veh/h) - 699 1308 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - 0.096 0.009 -
HCM Control Delay (s) - 107 78 0
HCM Lane LOS - B A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - 0.3 0 -

A&R Engineering. Inc
22-068 Dr John T Pettit St

Synchro 11 Report
Page 3



HCM 6th TWSC

1: Marietta Rd & Canton Village Drwy/Goss St

2b. No Build PM
05/13/2022

Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 1.6
Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations > Fi S > Fi S
Traffic Vol, veh/h 24 2 15 15 0 10 21 5% 11 9 639 21
Future Vol, veh/h 24 2 15 15 0 10 21 5% 11 9 639 21
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Free Free Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - - None - - Yield - - None - - None
Storage Length - - - - - - - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 9797 9 97 9 97 97 97 97 97 971 97 97
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 25 2 15 15 0 10 22 573 11 9 659 22
Major/Minor Minor2 Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow Al 1311 1316 670 1320 1322 579 681 0 0 584 0 0
Stage 1 688 688 623 623 - - - - - -
Stage 2 623 628 697 699 - - - -
Critical Hdwy 712 652 622 712 652 622 412 - 412 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 6.12 552 6.12 552 - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 6.12 552 6.12 552 - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 4.018 3.318 3.518 4.018 3.318 2.218 - - 2218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 136 158 457 134 156 515 912 - 991 -
Stage 1 436 447 - 474 478 - - - -
Stage 2 474 476 431 442 - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 128 150 457 123 148 515 912 - 991 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 128 150 - 123 148 - - - -
Stage 1 420 440 457 461 - - - - -
Stage 2 448 459 408 435 - - -
Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 32 251 0.3 0.1
HCM LOS D D
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBL NBT NBREBLn1WBLn1 SBL SBT SBR
Capacity (veh/h) 912 - 175 205 991 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.024 - - 0.242 0.126 0.009 -
HCM Control Delay (s) 9 0 - 32 251 87 0
HCM Lane LOS A A - D D A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.1 - - 09 04 0 -

A&R Engineering. Inc
22-068 Dr John T Pettit St

Synchro 11 Report
Page 1



HCM 6th TWSC

2: Marietta Rd/W Marietta St & Dr John T Pettit St

2b. No Build PM

05/13/2022

Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 6.4
Movement WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT
Lane Configurations L Ts 4‘
Traffic Vol, veh/h 153 16 402 188 9 516
Future Vol, veh/h 153 16 402 188 9 516
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 0 - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - 0 - 0
Grade, % 0 - 0 - 0
Peak Hour Factor 95 95 95 95 95 95
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 161 17 423 198 9 543
Major/Minor Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow Al 1083 522 0 0 621 0
Stage 1 522 - - - - -
Stage 2 561 - - - -
Critical Hdwy 6.42 6.22 - 412 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 542 - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 542 - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 3.318 - 2218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 240 555 - 960 -
Stage 1 595 - - - -
Stage 2 571 - - -
Platoon blocked, % - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 237 555 - 960 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 237 - - - -
Stage 1 595 - - -
Stage 2 564 - - -
Approach WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay,s 48 0 0.2
HCM LOS E
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBT NBRWBLn1 SBL SBT
Capacity (veh/h) - 251 960 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - 0.709 0.01 -
HCM Control Delay (s) - 48 8.8 0
HCM Lane LOS - E A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - 4.8 0 -

A&R Engineering. Inc
22-068 Dr John T Pettit St

Synchro 11 Report
Page 2



HCM 6th TWSC

3: Dr John T Pettit St & Cherokee St

2b. No Build PM

05/13/2022

Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 1.9
Movement WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT
Lane Configurations L Ts 4‘
Traffic Vol, veh/h 50 16 119 79 9 119
Future Vol, veh/h 50 16 119 79 9 119
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 0 - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - 0 - 0
Grade, % 0 - 0 - - 0
Peak Hour Factor 94 94 94 94 94 9
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 53 17 127 84 10 127
Major/Minor Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow Al 316 169 0 0 21 0
Stage 1 169 - - - -
Stage 2 147 - - - -
Critical Hdwy 6.42 6.22 - 412 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 542 - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 542 - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 3.318 - 2218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 677 875 - 1360 -
Stage 1 861 - - - -
Stage 2 880 - - -
Platoon blocked, % - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 672 875 - 1360 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 672 - - - -
Stage 1 861 - - -
Stage 2 873 - - -
Approach WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay,s 10.6 0 0.5
HCM LOS B
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBT NBRWBLn1 SBL SBT
Capacity (veh/h) - 712 1360 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - 0.099 0.007 -
HCM Control Delay (s) - 106 7.7 0
HCM Lane LOS - B A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - 0.3 0 -

A&R Engineering. Inc
22-068 Dr John T Pettit St

Synchro 11 Report
Page 3



HCM 6th TWSC

1: Marietta Rd & Canton Village Drwy/Goss St

2a. No Build AM
05/13/2022

Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 1.1
Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations > Fi S > Fi S
Traffic Vol, veh/h 17 3 15 8 0 6 16 627 10 11 314 15
Future Vol, veh/h 17 3 15 8 0 6 16 627 10 11 314 15
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Free Free Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - - None - - Yield - - None - - None
Storage Length - - - - - - - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 93 93 93 93 93 93 93 93 93 93 93 93
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 18 3 16 9 0 6 17 674 11 12 338 16
Major/Minor Minor2 Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow Al 1084 1089 346 1094 1092 680 354 0 0 685 0 0
Stage 1 370 370 714 714 - - - - - -
Stage 2 714 719 380 378 - - - -
Critical Hdwy 712 652 622 712 652 622 412 - 412 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 6.12 552 6.12 552 - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 6.12 552 6.12 552 - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 4.018 3.318 3.518 4.018 3.318 2.218 - - 2218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 194 215 697 191 215 451 1205 - 908 -
Stage 1 650 620 422 435 - - - -
Stage 2 422 433 642 615 - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 186 207 697 179 207 451 1205 - 908 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 186 207 - 179 207 - - - -
Stage 1 635 610 412 425 - - - - -
Stage 2 406 423 614 605 - - -
Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s  20.2 17.1 0.2 0.3
HCM LOS C C
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBL NBT NBREBLn1WBLn1 SBL SBT SBR
Capacity (veh/h) 1205 - 275 313 908 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.014 - - 0.137 0.048 0.013 -
HCM Control Delay (s) 8 0 - 202 1741 9 0
HCM Lane LOS A A - C C A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - 05 02 0 -

A&R Engineering Inc.
22-068 Dr John T Pettit St
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Timings 2a. No Build AM

2: Marietta Rd/W Marietta St & Dr John T Pettit St 05/13/2022
ot
Lane Group WBL NBT SBL  SBT
Lane Configurations L Ts (-T
Traffic Volume (vph) 108 439 10 233
Future Volume (vph) 108 439 10 233
Lane Group Flow (vph) 136 701 0 262
Turn Type Prot NA  Perm NA
Protected Phases 8 2 6
Permitted Phases 6
Detector Phase 8 2 6 6
Switch Phase
Minimum Initial (s) 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Minimum Spilit (s) 235 235 235 235
Total Split (s) 260 640 640 640
Total Split (%) 289% 71.1% 71.1% 71.1%
Yellow Time (s) Bi5 Bi5 Bl5 Bi5
All-Red Time (s) 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
Lost Time Adjust (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Lost Time (s) 55 55 55
Lead/Lag
Lead-Lag Optimize?
Recall Mode None Min Min Min
v/c Ratio 040 057 0.21
Control Delay 221 8.4 55
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 22.1 8.4 5.5
Queue Length 50th (ft) 33 103 30
Queue Length 95th (ft) 85 232 70
Internal Link Dist (ft) 388 411 672
Turn Bay Length (ft)
Base Capacity (vph) 762 1759 1788
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0
Reduced v/c Ratio 018 040 0.15

Intersection Summary

Cycle Length: 90

Actuated Cycle Length: 49.6

Natural Cycle: 60

Control Type: Actuated-Uncoordinated

Splits and Phases:  2: Marietta Rd/W Marietta St & Dr John T Pettit St

TEE

A&R Engineering Inc. Synchro 11 Report
22-068 Dr John T Pettit St Page 2



HCM 6th Signalized Intersection Summary
2: Marietta Rd/W Marietta St & Dr John T Pettit St

2a. No Build AM
05/13/2022

'O BV
Movement WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL  SBT
Lane Configurations L Ts iy
Traffic Volume (veh/h) 108 19 439 213 10 233
Future Volume (veh/h) 108 19 439 213 10 233
Initial Q (Qb), veh 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ped-Bike Adj(A_pbT) 1.00  1.00 1.00  1.00
Parking Bus, Adj 1.00 100 100 1.00 1.00 1.00
Work Zone On Approach No No No
Adj Sat Flow, veh/h/In 1870 1870 1870 1870 1870 1870
Adj Flow Rate, veh/h 116 20 472 229 1 251
Peak Hour Factor 093 093 093 093 093 093
Percent Heavy Veh, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Cap, veh/h 163 28 649 315 129 991
Arrive On Green 0.11 0.11 055 055 055 055
Sat Flow, veh/h 1482 256 1189 577 22 1816
Grp Volume(v), veh/h 137 0 0 701 262 0
Grp Sat Flow(s),veh/h/In 1750 0 0 1766 1837 0
Q Serve(g_s), s 24 0.0 0.0 9.6 0.0 0.0
Cycle Q Clear(g_c), s 24 0.0 0.0 9.6 24 0.0
Prop In Lane 085 0.5 0.33 0.04
Lane Grp Cap(c), veh/h 193 0 0 964 1121 0
VIC Ratio(X) 071 000 000 073 023 0.0
Avail Cap(c_a), veh/h 1122 0 0 3231 3378 0
HCM Platoon Ratio 1.00 100 100 1.00 1.00 1.00
Upstream Filter(l) 1.00 000 000 1.00 1.00 0.00
Uniform Delay (d), s/veh 13.7 0.0 0.0 55 3.8 0.0
Incr Delay (d2), s/veh 4.8 0.0 0.0 1.1 0.1 0.0
Initial Q Delay(d3),s/veh 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
%ile BackOfQ(50%),veh/In 1.0 0.0 0.0 14 0.4 0.0
Unsig. Movement Delay, s/veh
LnGrp Delay(d),s/veh 18.5 0.0 0.0 6.5 3.9 0.0
LnGrp LOS B A A A A A
Approach Vol, veh/h 137 701 262
Approach Delay, s/veh 18.5 6.5 3.9
Approach LOS B A A
Timer - Assigned Phs 2 6 8
Phs Duration (G+Y+Rc), s 23.0 23.0 9.0
Change Period (Y+Rc), s 55 55 55
Max Green Setting (Gmax), s 58.5 58.5 205
Max Q Clear Time (g_c*l1), s 11.6 44 4.4
Green Ext Time (p_c), s 5.9 1.8 0.3
Intersection Summary
HCM 6th Ctrl Delay 74
HCM 6th LOS A

A&R Engineering Inc.
22-068 Dr John T Pettit St

Synchro 11 Report
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HCM 6th TWSC

3: Dr John T Pettit St & Cherokee St

2a. No Build AM

05/13/2022

Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 1.8
Movement WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT
Lane Configurations L Ts 4‘
Traffic Vol, veh/h 42 19 140 94 11 98
Future Vol, veh/h 42 19 140 94 11 98
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 0 - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - 0 - 0
Grade, % 0 - 0 - - 0
Peak Hour Factor 91 91 91 91 91 91
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 46 21 154 103 12 108
Major/Minor Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow Al 338 206 0 0 257 0
Stage 1 206 - - - - -
Stage 2 132 - - - -
Critical Hdwy 6.42 6.22 - 412 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 542 - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 542 - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 3.318 - 2218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 658 835 - 1308 -
Stage 1 829 - - - -
Stage 2 894 - - -
Platoon blocked, % - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 651 835 - 1308 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 651 - - - -
Stage 1 829 - - -
Stage 2 885 - - -
Approach WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay,s  10.7 0 0.8
HCM LOS B
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBT NBRWBLn1 SBL SBT
Capacity (veh/h) - 699 1308 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - 0.096 0.009 -
HCM Control Delay (s) - 107 78 0
HCM Lane LOS - B A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - 0.3 0 -

A&R Engineering Inc.
22-068 Dr John T Pettit St
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HCM 6th TWSC

1: Marietta Rd & Canton Village Drwy/Goss St

2b. No Build PM
05/13/2022

Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 1.6
Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations > Fi S > Fi S
Traffic Vol, veh/h 24 2 15 15 0 10 21 5% 11 9 639 21
Future Vol, veh/h 24 2 15 15 0 10 21 5% 11 9 639 21
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Free Free Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - - None - - Yield - - None - - None
Storage Length - - - - - - - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 9797 9 97 9 97 97 97 97 97 971 97 97
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 25 2 15 15 0 10 22 573 11 9 659 22
Major/Minor Minor2 Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow Al 1311 1316 670 1320 1322 579 681 0 0 584 0 0
Stage 1 688 688 623 623 - - - - - -
Stage 2 623 628 697 699 - - - -
Critical Hdwy 712 652 622 712 652 622 412 - 412 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 6.12 552 6.12 552 - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 6.12 552 6.12 552 - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 4.018 3.318 3.518 4.018 3.318 2.218 - - 2218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 136 158 457 134 156 515 912 - 991 -
Stage 1 436 447 - 474 478 - - - -
Stage 2 474 476 431 442 - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 128 150 457 123 148 515 912 - 991 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 128 150 - 123 148 - - - -
Stage 1 420 440 457 461 - - - - -
Stage 2 448 459 408 435 - - -
Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 32 251 0.3 0.1
HCM LOS D D
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBL NBT NBREBLn1WBLn1 SBL SBT SBR
Capacity (veh/h) 912 - 175 205 991 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.024 - - 0.242 0.126 0.009 -
HCM Control Delay (s) 9 0 - 32 251 87 0
HCM Lane LOS A A - D D A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.1 - - 09 04 0 -

A&R Engineering Inc.
22-068 Dr John T Pettit St
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Timings 2b. No Build PM

2: Marietta Rd/W Marietta St & Dr John T Pettit St 05/13/2022
ot
Lane Group WBL NBT SBL  SBT
Lane Configurations L Ts (-T
Traffic Volume (vph) 153 402 9 516
Future Volume (vph) 153 402 9 516
Lane Group Flow (vph) 178 621 0 552
Turn Type Prot NA  Perm NA
Protected Phases 8 2 6
Permitted Phases 6
Detector Phase 8 2 6 6
Switch Phase
Minimum Initial (s) 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Minimum Spilit (s) 235 235 235 235
Total Split (s) 270 630 63.0 630
Total Split (%) 30.0% 70.0% 70.0% 70.0%
Yellow Time (s) Bi5 Bi5 Bl5 Bi5
All-Red Time (s) 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
Lost Time Adjust (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Lost Time (s) 55 55 55
Lead/Lag
Lead-Lag Optimize?
Recall Mode None Min Min Min
v/c Ratio 046  0.62 0.54
Control Delay 204 103 9.8
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 204 103 9.8
Queue Length 50th (ft) 37 86 81
Queue Length 95th (ft) 100 204 182
Internal Link Dist (ft) 388 411 672
Turn Bay Length (ft)
Base Capacity (vph) 809 1772 1833
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0
Reduced v/c Ratio 022 035 0.30

Intersection Summary

Cycle Length: 90

Actuated Cycle Length: 47.6

Natural Cycle: 60

Control Type: Actuated-Uncoordinated

Splits and Phases:  2: Marietta Rd/W Marietta St & Dr John T Pettit St

TEE

A&R Engineering Inc. Synchro 11 Report
22-068 Dr John T Pettit St Page 2



HCM 6th Signalized Intersection Summary
2: Marietta Rd/W Marietta St & Dr John T Pettit St

2b. No Build PM
05/13/2022

'O BV
Movement WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL  SBT
Lane Configurations L Ts iy
Traffic Volume (veh/h) 153 16 402 188 9 516
Future Volume (veh/h) 153 16 402 188 9 516
Initial Q (Qb), veh 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ped-Bike Adj(A_pbT) 1.00  1.00 1.00  1.00
Parking Bus, Adj 1.00 100 100 1.00 1.00 1.00
Work Zone On Approach No No No
Adj Sat Flow, veh/h/In 1870 1870 1870 1870 1870 1870
Adj Flow Rate, veh/h 161 17 423 198 9 543
Peak Hour Factor 095 095 09 09 09 095
Percent Heavy Veh, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Cap, veh/h 219 23 601 282 125 924
Arrive On Green 014 014 050 050 050 050
Sat Flow, veh/h 1584 167 1205 564 9 1850
Grp Volume(v), veh/h 179 0 0 621 552 0
Grp Sat Flow(s),veh/h/In 1761 0 0 1769 1859 0
Q Serve(g_s), s 3.0 0.0 0.0 8.2 0.0 0.0
Cycle Q Clear(g_c), s 3.0 0.0 0.0 8.2 6.4 0.0
Prop In Lane 0.90 0.09 0.32 0.02
Lane Grp Cap(c), veh/h 243 0 0 883 1049 0
VIC Ratio(X) 074 000 000 070 053 0.00
Avail Cap(c_a), veh/h 1249 0 0 3354 3606 0
HCM Platoon Ratio 1.00 100 100 1.00 1.00 1.00
Upstream Filter(l) 1.00 000 000 1.00 1.00 0.00
Uniform Delay (d), s/veh 12.5 0.0 0.0 5.9 54 0.0
Incr Delay (d2), s/veh 4.3 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.4 0.0
Initial Q Delay(d3),s/veh 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
%ile BackOfQ(50%),veh/In 1.1 0.0 0.0 1.3 1.2 0.0
Unsig. Movement Delay, s/veh
LnGrp Delay(d),s/veh 16.8 0.0 0.0 6.9 5.8 0.0
LnGrp LOS B A A A A A
Approach Vol, veh/h 179 621 552
Approach Delay, s/veh 16.8 6.9 5.8
Approach LOS B A A
Timer - Assigned Phs 2 6 8
Phs Duration (G+Y+Rc), s 20.6 20.6 9.7
Change Period (Y+Rc), s 55 55 55
Max Green Setting (Gmax), s 57.5 57.5 215
Max Q Clear Time (g_c*l1), s 10.2 8.4 5.0
Green Ext Time (p_c), s 4.9 4.3 04
Intersection Summary
HCM 6th Ctrl Delay 7.8
HCM 6th LOS A

A&R Engineering Inc.
22-068 Dr John T Pettit St
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HCM 6th TWSC

3: Dr John T Pettit St & Cherokee St

2b. No Build PM

05/13/2022

Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 1.9
Movement WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT
Lane Configurations L Ts 4‘
Traffic Vol, veh/h 50 16 119 79 9 119
Future Vol, veh/h 50 16 119 79 9 119
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 0 - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - 0 - 0
Grade, % 0 - 0 - - 0
Peak Hour Factor 94 94 94 94 94 9
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 53 17 127 84 10 127
Major/Minor Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow Al 316 169 0 0 21 0
Stage 1 169 - - - -
Stage 2 147 - - - -
Critical Hdwy 6.42 6.22 - 412 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 542 - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 542 - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 3.318 - 2218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 677 875 - 1360 -
Stage 1 861 - - - -
Stage 2 880 - - -
Platoon blocked, % - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 672 875 - 1360 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 672 - - - -
Stage 1 861 - - -
Stage 2 873 - - -
Approach WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay,s 10.6 0 0.5
HCM LOS B
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBT NBRWBLn1 SBL SBT
Capacity (veh/h) - 712 1360 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - 0.099 0.007 -
HCM Control Delay (s) - 106 7.7 0
HCM Lane LOS - B A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - 0.3 0 -

A&R Engineering Inc.
22-068 Dr John T Pettit St
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FUTURE “"BUILD” INTERSECTION ANALYSIS



HCM 6th TWSC

1: Marietta Rd & Canton Village Drwy/Goss St

3a. Future Build 2024 AM
05/13/2022

Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 1.2
Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations > Fi S > Fi S
Traffic Vol, veh/h 17 3 15 8 0 7 16 639 10 15 346 15
Future Vol, veh/h 17 3 15 8 0 7 16 639 10 15 346 15
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Free Free Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - - None - - Yield - - None - - None
Storage Length - - - - - - - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 93 93 93 93 93 93 93 93 93 93 93 93
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 18 3 16 9 0 8 17 687 11 16 372 16
Major/Minor Minor2 Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow Al 1139 1144 380 1149 1147 693 388 0 0 698 0 0
Stage 1 412 412 727 727 - - - - - -
Stage 2 727 732 422 420 - - - -
Critical Hdwy 712 652 622 712 652 622 412 - 412 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 6.12 552 6.12 552 - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 6.12 552 6.12 552 - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 4.018 3.318 3.518 4.018 3.318 2.218 - - 2218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 178 200 667 176 199 443 1170 - 898 -
Stage 1 617 5% - 415 429 - - - -
Stage 2 415 427 609 589 - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 169 191 667 164 190 443 1170 - 898 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 169 191 - 164 190 - - - -
Stage 1 602 580 405 419 - - - - -
Stage 2 398 417 577 575 - - -
Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay,s 21.8 17.3 0.2 0.4
HCM LOS C C
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBL NBT NBREBLn1WBLn1 SBL SBT SBR
Capacity (veh/h) 1170 - 252 308 898 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.015 - - 0.149 0.052 0.018 -
HCM Control Delay (s) 8.1 0 - 218 173 91 0
HCM Lane LOS A A - C C A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - 05 02 o041 -

A&R Engineering. Inc
22-068 Dr John T Pettit St

Synchro 11 Report
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HCM 6th TWSC

2: Marietta Rd/W Marietta St & Dr John T Pettit St

3a. Future Build 2024 AM

05/13/2022

Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 4.6
Movement WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT
Lane Configurations L Ts 4‘
Traffic Vol, veh/h 144 28 439 226 13 233
Future Vol, veh/h 144 28 439 226 13 233
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 0 - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - 0 - 0
Grade, % 0 - 0 - - 0
Peak Hour Factor 93 93 93 93 93 93
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 155 30 472 243 14 251
Major/Minor Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow Al 873 5% 0 0 715 0
Stage 1 594 - - - - -
Stage 2 279 - - - -
Critical Hdwy 6.42 6.22 - 412 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 542 - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 542 - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 3.318 - 2218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 321 505 - 885 -
Stage 1 552 - - - -
Stage 2 768 - - -
Platoon blocked, % - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 315 505 - 885 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 315 - - - -
Stage 1 552 - - -
Stage 2 754 - - -
Approach WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s  28.1 0 0.5
HCM LOS D
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBT NBRWBLn1 SBL SBT
Capacity (veh/h) - 336 885 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - 0.55 0.016 -
HCM Control Delay (s) - 281 941 0
HCM Lane LOS - D A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - 3.1 0 -

A&R Engineering. Inc
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HCM 6th TWSC

3: Dr John T Pettit St & Cherokee St

3a. Future Build 2024 AM

05/13/2022

Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 1.8
Movement WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT
Lane Configurations L Ts 4‘
Traffic Vol, veh/h 43 19 152 96 11 102
Future Vol, veh/h 43 19 152 9% 11 102
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 0 - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - 0 - 0
Grade, % 0 - 0 - - 0
Peak Hour Factor 91 91 91 91 91 91
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 47 21 167 105 12 112
Major/Minor Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow Al 356 220 0 0 272 0
Stage 1 220 - - - - -
Stage 2 136 - - - -
Critical Hdwy 6.42 6.22 - 412 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 542 - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 542 - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 3.318 - 2218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 642 820 - 1291 -
Stage 1 817 - - - -
Stage 2 890 - - -
Platoon blocked, % - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 636 820 - 1291 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 636 - - - -
Stage 1 817 - - -
Stage 2 881 - - -
Approach WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay,s 10.9 0 0.8
HCM LOS B
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBT NBRWBLn1 SBL SBT
Capacity (veh/h) - 683 1291 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - 0.1 0.009 -
HCM Control Delay (s) - 109 78 0
HCM Lane LOS - B A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - 0.3 0 -

A&R Engineering. Inc
22-068 Dr John T Pettit St
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HCM 6th TWSC

4: Dr John T Pettit St & Site Drwy 1

3a. Future Build 2024 AM

05/13/2022

Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 1.7
Movement WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT
Lane Configurations L $+4 F 4‘
Traffic Vol, veh/h 45 14 224 16 5 127
Future Vol, veh/h 45 14 224 16 5 127
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 0 - - 100 -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - 0 - 0
Grade, % 0 - 0 - - 0
Peak Hour Factor 8 8 87 & 87 87
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 52 16 257 18 6 146
Major/Minor Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow Al 415 257 0 0 275 0
Stage 1 257 - - - -
Stage 2 158 - - - -
Critical Hdwy 6.42 6.22 - 412 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 542 - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 542 - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 3.318 - 2218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 594 782 - 1288 -
Stage 1 786 - - - -
Stage 2 871 - - -
Platoon blocked, % - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 591 782 - 1288 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 591 - - - -
Stage 1 786 - - -
Stage 2 867 - - -
Approach WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay,s 11.4 0 0.3
HCM LOS B
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBT NBRWBLn1 SBL SBT
Capacity (veh/h) - 627 1288 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - 0.108 0.004 -
HCM Control Delay (s) - 14 78 0
HCM Lane LOS - B A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - 04 0 -

A&R Engineering. Inc
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HCM 6th TWSC

1: Marietta Rd & Canton Village Drwy/Goss St

3b. Future Build 2024 PM
05/13/2022

Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 1.8
Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations > Fi S > Fi S
Traffic Vol, veh/h 24 2 15 15 0 14 21 592 11 12 662 21
Future Vol, veh/h 24 2 15 15 0 14 21 592 11 12 662 21
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Free Free Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - - None - - Yield - - None - - None
Storage Length - - - - - - - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 97
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 25 2 15 15 0 14 22 610 11 12 682 22
Major/Minor Minor2 Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow Al 1377 1382 693 1386 1388 616 704 0 0 621 0 0
Stage 1 mr 17 660 660 - - - - - -
Stage 2 660 665 726 728 - - - -
Critical Hdwy 712 652 622 712 652 622 412 - 412 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 6.12 552 6.12 552 - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 6.12 552 6.12 552 - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 4.018 3.318 3.518 4.018 3.318 2.218 - - 2218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 122 144 443 120 143 491 894 - 960 -
Stage 1 421 434 - 452 460 - - - -
Stage 2 452 458 416 429 - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 113 136 443 109 135 491 8% - 960 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 113 136 - 109 135 - - - -
Stage 1 405 425 435 443 - - - - -
Stage 2 422 441 391 420 - - -
Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 36.2 24.9 0.3 0.2
HCM LOS E C
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBL NBT NBREBLn1WBLn1 SBL SBT SBR
Capacity (veh/h) 894 - 157 211 960 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.024 - - 0.269 0.142 0.013 -
HCM Control Delay (s) 9.1 0 - 362 249 88 0
HCM Lane LOS A A - E C A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.1 - - 1 05 0 -

A&R Engineering. Inc
22-068 Dr John T Pettit St

Synchro 11 Report
Page 1



HCM 6th TWSC

2: Marietta Rd/W Marietta St & Dr John T Pettit St

3b. Future Build 2024 PM

05/13/2022

Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 11.9
Movement WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT
Lane Configurations L Ts 4‘
Traffic Vol, veh/h 179 22 402 228 19 516
Future Vol, veh/h 179 22 402 228 19 516
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 0 - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - 0 - 0
Grade, % 0 - 0 - - 0
Peak Hour Factor 95 95 95 95 95 95
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 188 23 423 240 20 543
Major/Minor Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow Al 1126 543 0 0 663 0
Stage 1 543 - - - - -
Stage 2 583 - - - -
Critical Hdwy 6.42 6.22 - 412 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 542 - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 542 - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 3.318 - 2218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 227 540 - 926 -
Stage 1 582 - - - -
Stage 2 558 - - -
Platoon blocked, % - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 220 540 - 926 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 220 - - - -
Stage 1 582 - - -
Stage 2 541 - - -
Approach WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay,s  79.8 0 0.3
HCM LOS F
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBT NBRWBLn1 SBL SBT
Capacity (veh/h) - 235 926 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - 0.9 0.022 -
HCM Control Delay (s) - 79.8 9 0
HCM Lane LOS - F A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - 76 0.1 -

A&R Engineering. Inc
22-068 Dr John T Pettit St

Synchro 11 Report
Page 2



HCM 6th TWSC

3: Dr John T Pettit St & Cherokee St

3b. Future Build 2024 PM

05/13/2022

Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 2
Movement WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT
Lane Configurations L Ts 4‘
Traffic Vol, veh/h 53 16 127 81 9 132
Future Vol, veh/h 53 16 127 81 9 132
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 0 - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - 0 - 0
Grade, % 0 - 0 - - 0
Peak Hour Factor 94 94 94 94 94 9
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 56 17 135 86 10 140
Major/Minor Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow Al 338 178 0 0 221 0
Stage 1 178 - - - -
Stage 2 160 - - - -
Critical Hdwy 6.42 6.22 - 412 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 542 - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 542 - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 3.318 - 2218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 658 865 - 1348 -
Stage 1 853 - - - -
Stage 2 869 - - -
Platoon blocked, % - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 653 865 - 1348 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 653 - - - -
Stage 1 853 - - -
Stage 2 862 - - -
Approach WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay,s 10.8 0 0.5
HCM LOS B
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBT NBRWBLn1 SBL SBT
Capacity (veh/h) - 692 1348 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - 0.106 0.007 -
HCM Control Delay (s) - 108 7.7 0
HCM Lane LOS - B A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - 04 0 -

A&R Engineering. Inc
22-068 Dr John T Pettit St

Synchro 11 Report
Page 3



HCM 6th TWSC

4: Dr John T Pettit St & Site Drwy 1

3b. Future Build 2024 PM

05/13/2022

Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 1.3
Movement WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT
Lane Configurations L $+4 F 4‘
Traffic Vol, veh/h 32 10 198 50 16 168
Future Vol, veh/h 32 10 198 50 16 168
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 0 - 100 -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - 0 - 0
Grade, % 0 - 0 - - 0
Peak Hour Factor 92 92 92 92 92 92
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 3% 11 215 54 17 183
Major/Minor Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow Al 432 215 0 0 269 0
Stage 1 215 - - - - -
Stage 2 217 - - - -
Critical Hdwy 6.42 6.22 - 412 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 542 - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 542 - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 3.318 - 2218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 581 825 - 1295 -
Stage 1 821 - - - -
Stage 2 819 - - -
Platoon blocked, % - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 572 825 - 1295 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 572 - - - -
Stage 1 821 - - -
Stage 2 807 - - -
Approach WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay,s  11.3 0 0.7
HCM LOS B
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBT NBRWBLn1 SBL SBT
Capacity (veh/h) - 617 1295 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - 0.074 0.013 -
HCM Control Delay (s) - 13 78 0
HCM Lane LOS - B A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - 0.2 0 -

A&R Engineering. Inc
22-068 Dr John T Pettit St

Synchro 11 Report
Page 4



HCM 6th TWSC

1: Marietta Rd & Canton Village Drwy/Goss St

3a. Future Build 2024 AM
05/13/2022

Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 1.2
Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations > Fi S > Fi S
Traffic Vol, veh/h 17 3 15 8 0 7 16 639 10 15 346 15
Future Vol, veh/h 17 3 15 8 0 7 16 639 10 15 346 15
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Free Free Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - - None - - Yield - - None - - None
Storage Length - - - - - - - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 93 93 93 93 93 93 93 93 93 93 93 93
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 18 3 16 9 0 8 17 687 11 16 372 16
Major/Minor Minor2 Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow Al 1139 1144 380 1149 1147 693 388 0 0 698 0 0
Stage 1 412 412 727 727 - - - - - -
Stage 2 727 732 422 420 - - - -
Critical Hdwy 712 652 622 712 652 622 412 - 412 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 6.12 552 6.12 552 - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 6.12 552 6.12 552 - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 4.018 3.318 3.518 4.018 3.318 2.218 - - 2218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 178 200 667 176 199 443 1170 - 898 -
Stage 1 617 5% - 415 429 - - - -
Stage 2 415 427 609 589 - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 169 191 667 164 190 443 1170 - 898 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 169 191 - 164 190 - - - -
Stage 1 602 580 405 419 - - - - -
Stage 2 398 417 577 575 - - -
Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay,s 21.8 17.3 0.2 0.4
HCM LOS C C
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBL NBT NBREBLn1WBLn1 SBL SBT SBR
Capacity (veh/h) 1170 - 252 308 898 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.015 - - 0.149 0.052 0.018 -
HCM Control Delay (s) 8.1 0 - 218 173 91 0
HCM Lane LOS A A - C C A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - 05 02 o041 -

A&R Engineering Inc.
22-068 Dr John T Pettit Street

Synchro 11 Report
Page 1



Timings 3a. Future Build 2024 AM

2: Marietta Rd/W Marietta St & Dr John T Pettit St 05/13/2022
ot
Lane Group WBL NBT SBL  SBT
Lane Configurations L Ts (-T
Traffic Volume (vph) 144 439 13 233
Future Volume (vph) 144 439 13 233
Lane Group Flow (vph) 185 715 0 265
Turn Type Prot NA  Perm NA
Protected Phases 8 2 6
Permitted Phases 6
Detector Phase 8 2 6 6
Switch Phase
Minimum Initial (s) 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Minimum Spilit (s) 235 235 235 235
Total Split (s) 260 640 640 640
Total Split (%) 289% 71.1% 71.1% 71.1%
Yellow Time (s) Bi5 Bi5 Bl5 Bi5
All-Red Time (s) 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
Lost Time Adjust (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Lost Time (s) 55 55 55
Lead/Lag
Lead-Lag Optimize?
Recall Mode None Min Min Min
v/c Ratio 050  0.68 0.26
Control Delay 234 114 6.6
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 234 114 6.6
Queue Length 50th (ft) 43 114 33
Queue Length 95th (ft) 121 268 80
Internal Link Dist (ft) 388 411 672
Turn Bay Length (ft)
Base Capacity (vph) 705 1720 1728
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0
Reduced v/c Ratio 026 042 0.15

Intersection Summary

Cycle Length: 90

Actuated Cycle Length: 52.6

Natural Cycle: 60

Control Type: Actuated-Uncoordinated

Splits and Phases:  2: Marietta Rd/W Marietta St & Dr John T Pettit St

TEE

A&R Engineering Inc. Synchro 11 Report
22-068 Dr John T Pettit Street Page 2



HCM 6th Signalized Intersection Summary
2: Marietta Rd/W Marietta St & Dr John T Pettit St

3a. Future Build 2024 AM
05/13/2022

'O BV
Movement WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL  SBT
Lane Configurations L Ts iy
Traffic Volume (veh/h) 144 28 439 226 13 233
Future Volume (veh/h) 144 28 439 226 13 233
Initial Q (Qb), veh 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ped-Bike Adj(A_pbT) 1.00  1.00 1.00  1.00
Parking Bus, Adj 1.00 100 100 1.00 1.00 1.00
Work Zone On Approach No No No
Adj Sat Flow, veh/h/In 1870 1870 1870 1870 1870 1870
Adj Flow Rate, veh/h 155 30 472 243 14 251
Peak Hour Factor 093 093 093 093 093 093
Percent Heavy Veh, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Cap, veh/h 209 40 632 325 124 975
Arrive On Green 014 014 054 054 054 054
Sat Flow, veh/h 1456 282 1164 599 29 1795
Grp Volume(v), veh/h 186 0 0 715 265 0
Grp Sat Flow(s),veh/h/In 1747 0 0 1763 1825 0
Q Serve(g_s), s 3.6 0.0 00 109 0.0 0.0
Cycle Q Clear(g_c), s 3.6 0.0 00 109 2.6 0.0
Prop In Lane 0.83 0.16 0.34 0.05
Lane Grp Cap(c), veh/h 250 0 0 957 1099 0
VIC Ratio(X) 074 000 000 075 024 0.0
Avail Cap(c_a), veh/h 1022 0 0 2942 3046 0
HCM Platoon Ratio 1.00 100 100 1.00 1.00 1.00
Upstream Filter(l) 1.00 000 000 1.00 1.00 0.00
Uniform Delay (d), s/veh 14.4 0.0 0.0 6.2 43 0.0
Incr Delay (d2), s/veh 4.3 0.0 0.0 1.2 0.1 0.0
Initial Q Delay(d3),s/veh 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
%ile BackOfQ(50%),veh/In 1.4 0.0 0.0 1.9 0.5 0.0
Unsig. Movement Delay, s/veh
LnGrp Delay(d),s/veh 18.7 0.0 0.0 74 44 0.0
LnGrp LOS B A A A A A
Approach Vol, veh/h 186 715 265
Approach Delay, s/veh 18.7 74 4.4
Approach LOS B A A
Timer - Assigned Phs 2 6 8
Phs Duration (G+Y+Rc), s 245 245 10.5
Change Period (Y+Rc), s 55 55 55
Max Green Setting (Gmax), s 58.5 58.5 205
Max Q Clear Time (g_c*l1), s 12.9 4.6 5.6
Green Ext Time (p_c), s 6.1 1.8 04
Intersection Summary
HCM 6th Ctrl Delay 8.5
HCM 6th LOS A
Notes

User approved volume balancing among the lanes for turning movement.

A&R Engineering Inc.
22-068 Dr John T Pettit Street

Synchro 11 Report
Page 3



HCM 6th TWSC

3: Dr John T Pettit St & Cherokee St

3a. Future Build 2024 AM

05/13/2022

Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 1.8
Movement WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT
Lane Configurations L Ts 4‘
Traffic Vol, veh/h 43 19 152 96 11 102
Future Vol, veh/h 43 19 152 9% 11 102
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 0 - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - 0 - 0
Grade, % 0 - 0 - - 0
Peak Hour Factor 91 91 91 91 91 91
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 47 21 167 105 12 112
Major/Minor Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow Al 356 220 0 0 272 0
Stage 1 220 - - - - -
Stage 2 136 - - - -
Critical Hdwy 6.42 6.22 - 412 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 542 - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 542 - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 3.318 - 2218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 642 820 - 1291 -
Stage 1 817 - - - -
Stage 2 890 - - -
Platoon blocked, % - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 636 820 - 1291 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 636 - - - -
Stage 1 817 - - -
Stage 2 881 - - -
Approach WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay,s 10.9 0 0.8
HCM LOS B
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBT NBRWBLn1 SBL SBT
Capacity (veh/h) - 683 1291 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - 0.1 0.009 -
HCM Control Delay (s) - 109 78 0
HCM Lane LOS - B A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - 0.3 0 -

A&R Engineering Inc.
22-068 Dr John T Pettit Street

Synchro 11 Report
Page 4



HCM 6th TWSC

4: Dr John T Pettit St & Site Drwy 1

3a. Future Build 2024 AM

05/13/2022

Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 1.7
Movement WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT
Lane Configurations L $+4 F 4‘
Traffic Vol, veh/h 45 14 224 16 5 127
Future Vol, veh/h 45 14 224 16 5 127
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 0 - - 100 -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - 0 - 0
Grade, % 0 - 0 - - 0
Peak Hour Factor 8 8 87 & 87 87
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 52 16 257 18 6 146
Major/Minor Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow Al 415 257 0 0 275 0
Stage 1 257 - - - -
Stage 2 158 - - - -
Critical Hdwy 6.42 6.22 - 412 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 542 - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 542 - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 3.318 - 2218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 594 782 - 1288 -
Stage 1 786 - - - -
Stage 2 871 - - -
Platoon blocked, % - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 591 782 - 1288 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 591 - - - -
Stage 1 786 - - -
Stage 2 867 - - -
Approach WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay,s 11.4 0 0.3
HCM LOS B
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBT NBRWBLn1 SBL SBT
Capacity (veh/h) - 627 1288 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - 0.108 0.004 -
HCM Control Delay (s) - 14 78 0
HCM Lane LOS - B A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - 04 0 -

A&R Engineering Inc.
22-068 Dr John T Pettit Street

Synchro 11 Report
Page 5



HCM 6th TWSC

1: Marietta Rd & Canton Village Drwy/Goss St

3b. Future Build 2024 PM
05/13/2022

Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 1.8
Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR
Lane Configurations > Fi S > Fi S
Traffic Vol, veh/h 24 2 15 15 0 14 21 592 11 12 662 21
Future Vol, veh/h 24 2 15 15 0 14 21 592 11 12 662 21
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Free Free Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - - None - - Yield - - None - - None
Storage Length - - - - - - - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 97
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 25 2 15 15 0 14 22 610 11 12 682 22
Major/Minor Minor2 Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow Al 1377 1382 693 1386 1388 616 704 0 0 621 0 0
Stage 1 mr 17 660 660 - - - - - -
Stage 2 660 665 726 728 - - - -
Critical Hdwy 712 652 622 712 652 622 412 - 412 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 6.12 552 6.12 552 - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 6.12 552 6.12 552 - - - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 4.018 3.318 3.518 4.018 3.318 2.218 - - 2218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 122 144 443 120 143 491 894 - 960 -
Stage 1 421 434 - 452 460 - - - -
Stage 2 452 458 416 429 - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 113 136 443 109 135 491 8% - 960 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 113 136 - 109 135 - - - -
Stage 1 405 425 435 443 - - - - -
Stage 2 422 441 391 420 - - -
Approach EB WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 36.2 24.9 0.3 0.2
HCM LOS E C
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBL NBT NBREBLn1WBLn1 SBL SBT SBR
Capacity (veh/h) 894 - 157 211 960 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.024 - - 0.269 0.142 0.013 -
HCM Control Delay (s) 9.1 0 - 362 249 88 0
HCM Lane LOS A A - E C A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.1 - - 1 05 0 -

A&R Engineering Inc.
22-068 Dr John T Pettit Street

Synchro 11 Report
Page 1



Timings 3b. Future Build 2024 PM

2: Marietta Rd/W Marietta St & Dr John T Pettit St 05/13/2022
ot
Lane Group WBL NBT SBL  SBT
Lane Configurations L Ts (-T
Traffic Volume (vph) 179 402 19 516
Future Volume (vph) 179 402 19 516
Lane Group Flow (vph) 211 663 0 563
Turn Type Prot NA  Perm NA
Protected Phases 8 2 6
Permitted Phases 6
Detector Phase 8 2 6 6
Switch Phase
Minimum Initial (s) 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Minimum Spilit (s) 235 235 235 235
Total Split (s) 270 630 63.0 630
Total Split (%) 30.0% 70.0% 70.0% 70.0%
Yellow Time (s) Bi5 Bi5 Bl5 Bi5
All-Red Time (s) 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
Lost Time Adjust (s) 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Lost Time (s) 55 55 55
Lead/Lag
Lead-Lag Optimize?
Recall Mode None Min Min Min
v/c Ratio 052  0.66 0.57
Control Delay 226 115 10.6
Queue Delay 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Delay 226 115 10.6
Queue Length 50th (ft) 45 101 89
Queue Length 95th (ft) 132 245 205
Internal Link Dist (ft) 388 411 672
Turn Bay Length (ft)
Base Capacity (vph) 772 1716 1751
Starvation Cap Reductn 0 0 0
Spillback Cap Reductn 0 0 0
Storage Cap Reductn 0 0 0
Reduced v/c Ratio 027 039 0.32

Intersection Summary

Cycle Length: 90

Actuated Cycle Length: 50.6

Natural Cycle: 60

Control Type: Actuated-Uncoordinated

Splits and Phases:  2: Marietta Rd/W Marietta St & Dr John T Pettit St

TEE

A&R Engineering Inc. Synchro 11 Report
22-068 Dr John T Pettit Street Page 2



HCM 6th Signalized Intersection Summary
2: Marietta Rd/W Marietta St & Dr John T Pettit St

3b. Future Build 2024 PM
05/13/2022

'O BV
Movement WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL  SBT
Lane Configurations L Ts iy
Traffic Volume (veh/h) 179 22 402 228 19 516
Future Volume (veh/h) 179 22 402 228 19 516
Initial Q (Qb), veh 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ped-Bike Adj(A_pbT) 1.00  1.00 1.00  1.00
Parking Bus, Adj 1.00 100 100 1.00 1.00 1.00
Work Zone On Approach No No No
Adj Sat Flow, veh/h/In 1870 1870 1870 1870 1870 1870
Adj Flow Rate, veh/h 188 23 423 240 20 543
Peak Hour Factor 095 095 09 09 09 095
Percent Heavy Veh, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Cap, veh/h 254 31 575 327 122 931
Arrive On Green 016 016  0.51 0.51 0.51 0.51
Sat Flow, veh/h 1559 191 1120 636 24 1813
Grp Volume(v), veh/h 212 0 0 663 563 0
Grp Sat Flow(s),veh/h/In 1758 0 0 1756 1837 0
Q Serve(g_s), s 3.9 0.0 00 100 0.0 0.0
Cycle Q Clear(g_c), s 3.9 0.0 00 10.0 7.1 0.0
Prop In Lane 089 011 0.36 0.04
Lane Grp Cap(c), veh/h 287 0 0 902 1053 0
VIC Ratio(X) 074 000 000 074 053 0.00
Avail Cap(c_a), veh/h 1111 0 0 297 3147 0
HCM Platoon Ratio 1.00 100 100 1.00 1.00 1.00
Upstream Filter(l) 1.00 000 000 1.00 1.00 0.00
Uniform Delay (d), s/veh 13.6 0.0 0.0 6.5 5.8 0.0
Incr Delay (d2), s/veh 3.7 0.0 0.0 1.2 0.4 0.0
Initial Q Delay(d3),s/veh 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
%ile BackOfQ(50%),veh/In 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.9 1.5 0.0
Unsig. Movement Delay, s/veh
LnGrp Delay(d),s/veh 17.3 0.0 0.0 7.6 6.2 0.0
LnGrp LOS B A A A A A
Approach Vol, veh/h 212 663 563
Approach Delay, s/veh 17.3 7.6 6.2
Approach LOS B A A
Timer - Assigned Phs 2 6 8
Phs Duration (G+Y+Rc), s 23.0 23.0 11.0
Change Period (Y+Rc), s 55 55 55
Max Green Setting (Gmax), s 57.5 57.5 215
Max Q Clear Time (g_c*l1), s 12.0 9.1 5.9
Green Ext Time (p_c), s 54 45 0.5
Intersection Summary
HCM 6th Ctrl Delay 8.5
HCM 6th LOS A

A&R Engineering Inc.
22-068 Dr John T Pettit Street

Synchro 11 Report
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HCM 6th TWSC

3: Dr John T Pettit St & Cherokee St

3b. Future Build 2024 PM

05/13/2022

Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 2
Movement WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT
Lane Configurations L Ts 4‘
Traffic Vol, veh/h 53 16 127 81 9 132
Future Vol, veh/h 53 16 127 81 9 132
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 0 - - - -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - 0 - 0
Grade, % 0 - 0 - - 0
Peak Hour Factor 94 94 94 94 94 9
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 56 17 135 86 10 140
Major/Minor Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow Al 338 178 0 0 221 0
Stage 1 178 - - - -
Stage 2 160 - - - -
Critical Hdwy 6.42 6.22 - 412 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 542 - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 542 - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 3.318 - 2218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 658 865 - 1348 -
Stage 1 853 - - - -
Stage 2 869 - - -
Platoon blocked, % - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 653 865 - 1348 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 653 - - - -
Stage 1 853 - - -
Stage 2 862 - - -
Approach WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay,s 10.8 0 0.5
HCM LOS B
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBT NBRWBLn1 SBL SBT
Capacity (veh/h) - 692 1348 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - 0.106 0.007 -
HCM Control Delay (s) - 108 7.7 0
HCM Lane LOS - B A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - 04 0 -

A&R Engineering Inc.
22-068 Dr John T Pettit Street

Synchro 11 Report
Page 4



HCM 6th TWSC

4: Dr John T Pettit St & Site Drwy 1

3b. Future Build 2024 PM

05/13/2022

Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 1.3
Movement WBL WBR NBT NBR SBL SBT
Lane Configurations L $+4 F 4‘
Traffic Vol, veh/h 32 10 198 50 16 168
Future Vol, veh/h 32 10 198 50 16 168
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Stop Stop Free Free Free Free
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length 0 - 100 -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - 0 - 0
Grade, % 0 - 0 - - 0
Peak Hour Factor 92 92 92 92 92 92
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 3% 11 215 54 17 183
Major/Minor Minor1 Major1 Major2
Conflicting Flow Al 432 215 0 0 269 0
Stage 1 215 - - - - -
Stage 2 217 - - - -
Critical Hdwy 6.42 6.22 - 412 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 542 - - - -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 542 - - - -
Follow-up Hdwy 3.518 3.318 - 2218 -
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 581 825 - 1295 -
Stage 1 821 - - - -
Stage 2 819 - - -
Platoon blocked, % - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 572 825 - 1295 -
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver 572 - - - -
Stage 1 821 - - -
Stage 2 807 - - -
Approach WB NB SB
HCM Control Delay,s  11.3 0 0.7
HCM LOS B
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBT NBRWBLn1 SBL SBT
Capacity (veh/h) - 617 1295 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - 0.074 0.013 -
HCM Control Delay (s) - 13 78 0
HCM Lane LOS - B A A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - 0.2 0 -

A&R Engineering Inc.
22-068 Dr John T Pettit Street

Synchro 11 Report
Page 5
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22-068 Residential Development on Cherokee Street @ Dr. John T. Pettit Street - Canton, Georgia A&R Engineering

Traffic Volumes May 2022
1. Marietta Rd @ Goss St
A.M. Peak Hour
Marietta Road Marietta Road Canton Village Driveway Goss Street
Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound
Condition L T R Tot L T R Tot L T R Tot L T R Tot
Existing 2022 Traffic Counts: 15 603 10 628 11 302 14 327 16 3 14 33 8 0 6 14
Growth Factor (%): 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
No-Build 2024 Volumes: 16 627 10 653 11 314 15 340 17 3 15 35 8 0 6 14
Total New Trips: 0 12 0 12 4 32 0 36 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
Future 2024 Traffic Volumes: 16 639 10 665 15 346 15 376 17 3 15 35 8 0 7 15
P.M. Peak Hour
Marietta Road Marietta Road Canton Village Driveway Goss Street
Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound
Condition L T R Tot L T R Tot L T R Tot L T R Tot
Existing 2022 Traffic Counts: 20 535 11 566 9 614 20 643 23 2 14 39 14 0 10 24
Growth Factor (%): 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
No-Build 2024 Volumes: 21 556 11 588 9 639 21 669 24 2 15 41 15 0 10 25
Total New Trips: 0 36 0 36 3 23 0 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4

Future 2024 Traffic Volumes: 21 592 11 624 12 662 21 695 24 2 15 41 15 0 14 29




22-068 Residential Development on Cherokee Street @ Dr. John T. Pettit Street - Canton, Georgia A&R Engineering

Traffic Volumes May 2022
2. W Marietta St @ Dr John St
A.M. Peak Hour
Marietta Road W Marietta Street - Dr John T Pettit Street
Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound
Condition L T R Tot L T R Tot L T R Tot L T R Tot
Existing 2022 Traffic Counts: 0 422 205 627 10 224 0 234 0 0 0 0 104 0 18 122
Growth Factor (%): 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
No-Build 2024 Volumes: 0 439 213 652 10 233 0 243 0 0 0 0 108 0 19 127
Total New Trips: 0 0 13 13 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 36 0 9 45
Future 2024 Traffic Volumes: 0 439 226 665 13 233 0 246 0 0 0 0 144 0 28 172
P.M. Peak Hour
Marietta Road W Marietta Street - Dr John T Pettit Street
Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound
Condition L T R Tot L T R Tot L T R Tot L T R Tot
Existing 2022 Traffic Counts: 0 387 181 568 9 496 0 505 0 0 0 0 147 0 15 162
Growth Factor (%): 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
No-Build 2024 Volumes: 0 402 188 590 9 516 0 525 0 0 0 0 153 0 16 169
Total New Trips: 0 0 40 40 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 26 0 6 32
Future 2024 Traffic Volumes: 0 402 228 630 19 516 0 535 0 0 0 0 179 0 22 201




22-068 Residential Development on Cherokee Street @ Dr. John T. Pettit Street - Canton, Georgia A&R Engineering

Traffic Volumes May 2022
3. Dr John St @ Cherokee St
A.M. Peak Hour
Dr John T Pettit Street Dr John T Pettit Street - Cherokee Street
Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound
Condition L T R Tot L T R Tot L T R Tot L T R Tot
Existing 2022 Traffic Counts: 0 135 90 225 11 94 0 105 0 0 0 0 40 0 18 58
Growth Factor (%): 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
No-Build 2024 Volumes: 0 140 94 234 11 98 0 109 0 0 0 0 42 0 19 61
Total New Trips: 0 12 2 14 0 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
Future 2024 Traffic Volumes: 0 152 96 248 11 102 0 113 0 0 0 0 43 0 19 62
P.M. Peak Hour
Dr John T Pettit Street Dr John T Pettit Street - Cherokee Street
Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound
Condition L T R Tot L T R Tot L T R Tot L T R Tot
Existing 2022 Traffic Counts: 0 114 76 190 9 114 0 123 0 0 0 0 48 0 15 63
Growth Factor (%): 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
No-Build 2024 Volumes: 0 119 79 198 9 119 0 128 0 0 0 0 50 0 16 66
0 8 2 10 0 13 0 13 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 3

Total New Trips:
Future 2024 Traffic Volumes: 0 127 81 208 9 132 0 141 0 0 0 0 53 0 16 69




22-068 Residential Development on Cherokee Street @ Dr. John T. Pettit Street - Canton, Georgia

Traffic Volumes

A.M. Peak Hour

4. Dr John St @ Drwy 1

A&R Engineering
May 2022

Future 2024 Traffic Volumes:

Dr John T Pettit Street Dr John T Pettit Street - Site Driveway 1
Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound
Condition L T R Tot L T R Tot T R Tot L T R Tot
Existing 2022 Traffic Counts: 0 215 0 215 0 122 0 122 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Growth Factor (%): 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
No-Build 2024 Volumes: 0 224 0 224 0 127 0 127 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total New Trips: 0 0 16 16 5 0 0 5 0 0 0 45 0 14 59
Future 2024 Traffic Volumes: 0 224 16 240 5 127 0 132 0 0 0 45 0 14 59
P.M. Peak Hour
Dr John T Pettit Street Dr John T Pettit Street - Site Driveway 1
Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound
Condition L T R Tot L T R Tot T R Tot L T R Tot
Existing 2022 Traffic Counts: 0 190 0 190 0 162 0 162 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Growth Factor (%): 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
No-Build 2024 Volumes: 0 198 0 198 0 168 0 168 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total New Trips: 0 0 50 50 16 0 0 16 0 0 0 32 0 10 42
0 198 50 248 16 168 0 184 0 0 0 32 0 10 42




October 20, 2025

EGEIVE

0CT 22 2025

City of Canton
110 Academy Street,
Canton, GA 30114,

Dear Mayor and City Council members.

According to the fulfillment of the require petitions, “166 & 195 Longview St. Canton Ga.
Master Plan” will consist of 15 single-family detached houses, 39 townhouses and 70
duplexes units, in total 124 units as the approved master plan. The decision to reduce the
number of single-family dwellings stems primarily from the challenging site conditions.
After conducting site borings, we determined that the underlying rock formations extend
significantly across the property. This presents a substantial constraint on the volume of
buildahle land, as extensive rock excavation would be required to make the site suitable for
residential development. The associated costs and environmental impacts of this type of
grading make the proposed density unfeasible for single family dwellings.

Additionally, the runoff reduction measures that were previously proposed by the prior
developer are no longer viable due to the presence of these rock layers. As the site is
inundated with rock, it has limited ability to absorb or manage stormwater runoff, creating
further challenges to comply with modern stormwater management standards and the
need for modern stormwater infrastructure as proposed by Gamesa properties and the
latest layout. Beyond these geological issues, the site is encumbered by a creek and a
floodplain, both of which have strict setback and buffer requirements that restrict the
amount of usable, buildable land. These areas are unbuildable and further limit our ability
to propose a higher number of dwellings.

Finally, the site's extreme topography presents another significant constraint. The steep and
uneven landscape significantly impacts the potential for developing large portions of the
site, especially for single-family homes that require more level ground. This has forced us
to reconsider the proposed density to ensure a safe and sustainable design that minimizes
grading and disturbance. The roads have planned to be private, they will be constructed to
public City of Canton standards with minimum EOP, ROW and grades as described in the
City of Canton street design standards. Fire approval will be obtained before LDP permit is
issued.

The Project will be private, it will be a gated community, all the units be marketed for sale.
The number of the proposed townhomes were reduced more than half, from 80 to 39
townhomes. The price point of the units will depend on local real estate market trends at
the time of project completion, material and labor cost can impact final pricing.

In conclusion, the reduced number of single-family dwellings is a direct result of these
geological, environmental, and topographical limitations. We have over 45% open space



on-site due to these limitations. We are committed to working within these constraints to
deliver a development that aligns with the city’s goals while respecting the natural features

of the site.

The company will be willing to contribute $800 per residential unit to the Canton Housing
fund, same dollar amount as is currently required for the approved Master Plan.

If you have any questions for me, please feel free to contact me.

Sincergly, Pepe Medina

XS

GAMESA PROPERTIES LLC
5025 Deen Rd,
Marietta, Ga. 30066
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October 21, 2025

City of Canton - Community Development Department
Re: Proposed Development Master Plan - Gamesa Properties, Canton, GA (Parcel 14N170 22G)

To Whom It May Concern:

This Letter of Intent supports the Master Plan submission for a proposed residential
development located along Dr. John T. Pettit Street in the City of Canton. The project encompasses
approximately 33.23 acres and is currently under ownership of Gamesa Properties. The applicant
and developer is Pepe Medina.

The proposed development will introduce a mix of townhomes, duplexes, and single-family detached
residences, along with stormwater facilities, roadways, and supporting infrastructure to the
community. The site will be developed following Planned Development - Residential (PD-R) zoning
district regulations in the City of Canton. Please note that due to the limited constructability of the
site due to extreme topography, rock and buffers this has reduced the entire buildable area less than
required by the City of Canton. This is a formal variance request to reduce the singlefamily total
land area to 15%. Due to the same limitations as shown below the project consists of over 45% open
and green spaces/buffers which accounts for a large portion of the reduction.

The subject parcel (Cherokee County Parcel ID: 14N170 22G) is a wooded and undeveloped tract
of land with no existing structures. It has been historically vacant and is now being considered for
residential development in response to the community’s growing housing needs. The area lies within
the limits of the City of Canton, District 14, Land Lots 166 & 195.

A detailed traffic impact study will be submitted separately to the Planning and Zoning Department
in accordance with City requirements. However, the following is a general overview:
» Trip Generation: The proposed mix of housing types is anticipated to generate moderate
traffic volumes, consistent with other suburban residential developments.
» Peak Hour Impacts: Trips will be distributed across multiple access points via Dr. John T.
Pettit St., proposed roundabouts and neatby collector roads.
» Road Network: The internal road system will meet City design standards and includes
provisions for sidewalks and emergency access.
» Improvements: If warranted by the finalized traffic study, mitigation measures such as turn
lanes, signage, or additional pedestrian enhancements will be proposed.
The project will enhance surrounding land values by converting an underutilized tract into a well-
planned residential community.

The project proposes the following uses:

Pod/Area Type Use Description Acreage (Approx.)
Townhomes 4-story attached townhome buildings 2.81 acres
Duplexes Side-by-side multi-family residences 3.91 acres
Single-Family Detached Traditional standalone residential lots 5.44 acres
ROW Public dedicated ROW 5.26 acres
Common Open Space & Buffers Green spaces, stream buffers, future ponds 15.81 acres
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The project may be developed in two primary phases:
% Phase I: Grading, infrastructure, and townhome/duplex units (12- 18 months)
» Phase II: Singlefamily lots, stormwater facilities, and landscape installation (additional 12
months)
» There are no proposed temporary uses during development.

Total site area: 33.23 acres
Total disturbed area: TBD
Gross Density: ~3.7 dwelling units per acre (based on approx. 124 proposed units)
Net Density: Varies by area, generally 6-8 units per acre for townhomes/duplexes and 3-4 for
single-family
Maximum Building Heights:
o Townhomes: 60 (4 stories)
o Duplexes & Single-Family: 40’ (2.5 stories)
Maximum Building Coverage: Approx. 11.6 acres (35%)
Impervious Surface: Approx. 30%
Open Space: Estimated 15.81 acres (~47%)
Minimum Lot Sizes:
o Townhomes: ~ 1,800 SF
o Duplexes: ~3,000 SF
o Single-Family: 5,000 SF

Setbacks:

o Townhomes: 15’ front, O’ sides, 0’ rear;

o Duplexes: 15 front, 0’ sides, O’ rear;

o Single-Family: 15’ front, 5’ sides, 30’ rear
Parking: 2 spaces/unit for all types + guest parking throughout

The development will include significant landscape buffers along property lines (50°), street trees,
pocket parks, and stream corridor preservation. All landscaping will comply with the City of
Canton’s ordinance.

All proposed signage for this development will comply with the City of Canton sign ordinance. No
signage is proposed at this time.

This Letter of Intent is respectfully submitted in support of the Master Plan. We look forward to
working with the City of Canton and Planning Commission.

Sincerely,

Charlesy N. Hevrbert lll, P.E.

EGEIVE
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